

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.061(1)	CRASH - Leaving scene without giving information more than \$50 damage (specify amount) [See 322.27(3)(d)2]	C	c	6			313
	CRASH - Leaving scene without giving information \$50 or less (specify amount)	C	c	0			318
(2)	CRASH - Fail to remove obstructing ATTENDED vehicle - property damage	N	m	0		30	400
316.062(1)	CRASH - Fail to report information to injured person.	N	m	0		30	451
(2)	CRASH - Fail to report to police if injured/attending person unable to receive information	N	m	0		30	451
316.063(1)	CRASH - Fail to leave information UNATTENDED vehicle - property damage	C	c	6			312
(2)	CRASH - Fail to remove obstructing UNATTENDED vehicle	N	m	0		30	400
316.064	CRASH - Occupant/Owner Failure to make report if driver incapable	N	m	0		30	451
(2)	CRASH - Failure of vehicle OCCUPANT to make report if driver incapable	N	m	0		30	451
(3)	CRASH - Failure of vehicle OWNER to make report if driver incapable	N	m	0		30	451
316.065	CRASH - Failure of DRIVER to report crash resulting in injury/death/property damage of at least \$500 to law enforcement agency	N	m	0		30	451
(1)	CRASH - Failure of DRIVER to report crash resulting in injury/death/property damage of at least \$500 to law enforcement agency	N	m	0		30	451
316.066 (1)(d)	CRASH - Failure of each party to the crash to provide proof of insurance to the investigating officer (24 CLOCK hours allowed only if injury or special circumstances prevents immediate proof)	N	m	0		30	282
(1)(e)	CRASH - Failure of DRIVER to make written report of crash when no written report by officer	N	m	0		30	451
(2)	CRASH - Failure of Driver to submit SUPPLEMENTAL report of crash when required	N	m	0		30	451
316.067	CRASH - Gave false information at crash	C	c	0			450
316.071	CRASH - Disabled vehicle obstructing traffic - failure of driver to move/solicit help to move vehicle	N	m	0		30	400
316.072(2)	REFUSED to OBEY traffic laws	M	m	3		60	403
(3)	REFUSED OBEDIENCE to POLICE/FIRE OFFICERS	C	c	0			531
316.074(1)	TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE						
(1)	Fail to obey traffic control device (sign)	M	m	3		60	532
	Red Light Camera Violations Only - Fail to obey traffic control signal for procedures see 316.0083 (Effective 7/1/2010)	M	m	0		158	547
Note:	Notice of Violation hearing process by local hearing officer. (Eff 7/1/2013)						
(1)	Fail to obey traffic control signal (Failed to stop at traffic signal/red light)- (Eff. 7/1/2010 new fee)	M	m	4		158	543
Note:							
(2)	Traffic Control Device - Cutting across to avoid	M	m	3		60	336

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.0741	HIGH OCCUPANCY VEHICLE LANES								
	Failure to obey high-occupancy-vehicle (HOV) lane requirement	M	m	0			60	333	
(3)	Failure to obey high-occupancy-vehicle (HOV) lane requirement	M	m	0			60	333	
316.075									
(1)(a)1	GREEN circular light, vehicle facing, failed to yield right-of-way while turning	M	m	3			60	532	
(1)(a)1	Failed to yield right-of-way to pedestrian	M	m	3			60	514	
(1)(a)2	GREEN Arrow, vehicle facing, proceeded straight through, failed to yield right-of-way while turning	M	m	3			60	532	
(1)(a)2	Failed to yield right-of-way to pedestrian	M	m	3			60	514	
(1)(a)3	Green circular light, Pedestrian failed to cross within marked or unmarked crosswalk	P	m	0			15	395	
(1)(b)2	Steady YELLOW traffic light, PEDESTRIAN facing, must not start to cross roadway	P	m	0			15	395	
(1)(c)1	Steady RED light, vehicle facing, failed to yield right-of-way while turning (previously violation code 516 - Eff. 10/1/2009)	M	m	3			60	546	
(1)(c)1	Fail to stop at STEADY RED signal- (Eff. 10/1/2009- new code) (Eff. Fee change 7/1/2010)	M	m	4			158	545	
(1)(c)1	Red Light Camera - Fail to stop at STEADY RED light [see 316.0083] (Effective 7/1/2010)	M	m	0			158	547	
(1)(c)1a	Steady RED light, vehicle facing, failed to yield right-of-way to other traffic while making right turn (previously violation code 516 - Effective 10/1/2009)	M	m	3			60	546	
(1)(c)1a	Fail to stop at STEADY RED signal before making right turn (Eff. Fee change 7/1/2010)	M	m	4			158	545	
(1)(c)1a	Steady RED light, vehicle facing, fail to yield right of way to pedestrian while making right turn (previously violation code 514 - Effective 10/1/2009)	M	m	3			60	548	
(1)(c)1b	Steady RED light, one way street, vehicle facing, fail to yield right-of-way to other traffic when making left turn (previously violation code 516 - Effective 10/1/2009)	M	m	3			60	546	
(1)(c)1b	Fail to stop at STEADY RED signal, one way street, before making left turn- (Eff. Fee change 7/1/2010)	M	m	4			158	545	
(1)(c)1b	Steady RED light, one way street, vehicle facing, fail to yield right-of-way to pedestrian when making left turn (previously violation code 514 - Effective 10/1/2009)	M	m	3			60	548	
(1)(c)2a	Steady RED light, failed to yield to pedestrian Effective July 1, 2008.	M	m	3			60	514	
(1)(c)2b	PEDESTRIAN facing, must not enter roadway on RED light	P	m	0			15	395	
(2)	Erected OTHER THAN at intersection, vehicle facing, failed to obey	M	m	3			60	516	
(1)(c)2	PEDESTRIAN facing, must not enter roadway on RED light	P	m	0			15	395	
316.076	Flashing Control Signals - fail to obey	M	m	3			60	532	
(1)(a)	Fail to obey Flashing red stop signal	M	m	3			60	532	
(1)(b)	Fail to obey Flashing yellow caution signal	M	m	3			60	532	
316.0765	LANE DIRECTION CONTROL signals - violation of	M	m	3			60	532	

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.077	Unlawful display/obscuring traffic device	N	m	0		30	536
	(1) Unlawful display/obscuring traffic device	N	m	0		30	536
	(2) Unlawful placement of traffic device bearing commercial advertising	N	m	0		30	536
316.0775(1)	Traffic Control Device/Railroad Signs/Signals - ALTER/DEFACE/REMOVE ETC. (Criminal - July 1, 2000) If under age 18 and directed by the court to suspend license [See 806.13(7)]	C	c	0			541
	(2) Unlawful Possess/Use of traffic signal Pre-Emption device	M	m	4		60	542
316.078	Detour signs/Barricade - DEFACING/TEARING DOWN	N	m	0		30	536
	Driving Around Detour Signs/Barricades	M	m	3		60	533
	(1) Drive Around Detour/Barricade	M	m	3		60	533
	(1) Deface/Tear down Detour/Barricade	N	m	0		30	536
316.079	Flagperson or worker - FAILED TO YIELD TO	M	m	3		60	532
	(1) Failed to yield to Highway Worker/Flagperson	M	m	3		60	532
	(2) Failed to yield to Flagperson/Escort Vehicle-oversized vehicle	M	m	3		60	532
316.081	WRONG SIDE OF ROADWAY - Driving on	M	m	3		60	632
	(1) Driving on wrong lane or side - failed to drive upon right half of roadway	M	m	3		60	632
	(2) Fail to drive to right when driving less than normal speed of traffic	M	m	3		60	632
	(3) Left Lane impeding traffic (Repealed 2014 07/01/2014)	M	m	3		60	660
	NOTE: (3) 10 mph slower than posted speed language removed 2014 legislation (3) Driving left lane when being overtaken from rear (Effective 07/01/2014)	M	m	3		60	632
	(4) Driving left of center line on any roadway having four or more lanes	M	m	3		60	632
316.0815	Failure to yield to Public Transit Vehicles	M	m	3		60	516
	(1) Failure to yield to Public Transit Vehicles	M	m	3		60	516
316.082(1)	IMPROPER PASSING of vehicle proceeding in opposite direction (shall pass to the right)	M	m	3		60	412
	(2) IMPROPER PASSING of vehicle proceeding in opposite direction (shall pass to the right) Each must give half of roadway	M	m	3		60	516
316.0825	Care when approaching/passing person riding/leading an animal on shoulder/roadway	M	m	3		60	456
316.083(1)	OVERTAKING AND PASSING A VEHICLE cutting in	M	m	3		60	417
	(1) Overtaking and Passing Bicycle (effective - 10/1/2006) improper distance between	M	m	3		60	526
	(2) Overtaking and passing a vehicle -Failure to give Right-of-way to overtaking vehicle	M	m	3		60	416
316.084	OVERTAKING ON RIGHT - driving off pavement	M	m	3		60	412
	(1) Improper passing on right	M	m	3		60	412
	(2) Improper passing on right - driving off pavement	M	m	3		60	412

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.085(1)	IMPROPER-CHANGE-OF-LANE, passing when meeting oncoming vehicle	M	m	3		60	413
	(2) IMPROPER-CHANGE-OF-LANE, pulling out in front of vehicle going in same direction	M	m	3		60	331
316.087(1)(a)	PASSING on a Grade (hill)	M	m	3		60	418
	(1)(b) PASSING on a Curve	M	m	3		60	423
	(1)(c) PASSING within 100' of intersection approach	M	m	3		60	422
	(1)(d) PASSING within 100' of R/R crossing approach	M	m	3		60	419
	(1)(e) PASSING with obstructed view within 100' of bridge/viaduct/tunnel (specify)	M	m	3		60	421
	Improper passing (if not specified)	M	m	3		60	420
316.0875	PASSING in NO PASSING ZONE	M	m	3		60	411
	(1) Disobey No Passing Zone sign	M	m	3		60	411
	(2) Driving on left side in No Passing Zone	M	m	3		60	411
316.088(2)	Driving in WRONG DIRECTION on ONE-WAY ROADWAY	M	m	3		60	631
	(3) NOT driving to RIGHT around ROTARY TRAFFIC ISLAND	M	m	3		60	633
316.089	Failed to use DESIGNATED LANE/Failed to DRIVE WITHIN SINGLE LANE	M	m	3		60	332
	(1) Fail to drive in single lane	M	m	3		60	332
	(2) Improper center lane use	M	m	3		60	332
	(3) Fail to use designated lane	M	m	3		60	332
	(4) Disobey No Change of Lane device	M	m	3		60	332
316.0895	FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY	M	m	3		60	271
	(1) Following too closely	M	m	3		60	271
	(2) Following too closely with Tow/Truck	M	m	3		60	271
	(3) Follow Motorcade too close	M	m	3		60	271
316.090(1)	Driving on WRONG SIDE OF DIVIDED HIGHWAY	M	m	3		60	632
	(2) Crossing/Driving on MEDIAN STRIP OR MARKED DIVIDER OF DIVIDED HIGHWAY	M	m	3		60	533
316.091(1)	Limited Access Facilities, Interstate Highways; Use Restricted - Improper entrance/exit	M	m	3		60	335
	(2) Limited Access Facilities, Interstate Highways; Use Restricted - Operating upon with a motor driven cycle	M	m	3		60	337
	(3) Limited Access Facilities, Interstate Highways; Use Restricted - Riding Animal upon Interstate	M	m	0		60	380
	(4) Limited Access Facilities, Interstate Highways; Use Restricted - Bike on roadway/shoulder of interstate	M	m	0		60	482
	(4) Limited Access Facilities, Interstate Highways; Use Restricted - Bike on roadway/shoulder of interstate (14 years of age & under)	B	m	0		15	382
316.1001(1)	TOLL - Failed to pay (when the customer pays the clerk the clerk can now withhold adjudication and no points will be assessed with verdict C, Effective 7/1/2010)	M	m	3		100	390
	(3) Submit false affidavit regarding Toll	C	c	0			383
Note:	Toll authority/govt. entity issue Toll Violation UTC with conviction code 490.						

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.121	FAILED TO YIELD - approaching/entering intersection	M	m	3		60	513
	(1) Vehicle in intersection - all others must yield	M	m	3		60	513
	(2) Vehicles arriving at same time - Vehicle on LEFT YIELDS to vehicle on RIGHT	M	m	3		60	513
	(3) State roads have right-of-way over other roads if intersection is UNMARKED	M	m	3		60	513
	(4) Paved roads have right-of-way over unpaved roads	M	m	3		60	513
316.122	FAIL to YIELD - to oncoming traffic/vehicle passing on left when MAKING LEFT TURN	M	m	3		60	516
316.123(2)	(a) RAN STOP SIGN	M	m	3		60	537
	(b) FAILED TO YIELD at a FOUR-WAY-STOP-INTERSECTION	M	m	3		60	516
	(3) FAILED TO YIELD/STOP at a YIELD INTERSECTION	M	m	3		60	512
316.1235	INOPERATIVE TRAFFIC LIGHT - Failed to stop	M	m	3		60	538
316.125	FAILED TO YIELD/STOP at sidewalk - from alley/bldg./ private road or driveway	M	m	3		60	512
	(1) FAILED TO YIELD at sidewalk - from alley/bldg./ private road or driveway to vehicles approaching	M	m	3		60	512
	(2) FAILED TO YIELD/STOP at sidewalk - from alley/bldg. /private road or driveway to vehicles and pedestrians approaching	M	m	3		60	512
316.126(1)	FAILED TO YIELD TO EMERGENCY VEHICLE	M	m	3		60	511
	(1)(a) Failed to yield to emergency vehicle	M	m	3		60	511
	(1)(b) Fail to move over/slow for emergency/wrecker/sanitation/utility vehicles	M	m	3		30	511
	(1)(b)1 Failure to move over for emergency vehicle/wrecker/sanitation/utility	M	m	3		30	511
	(1)(b)2 Failure to slow down for emergency vehicle/wrecker/sanitation/utility	M	m	3		30	511
	(2) Pedestrian failed to yield to emergency vehicle	P	m	0		15	395
	(3) Failure of an emergency vehicle to use warning device	M	m	3		60	435
316.130	PEDESTRIAN VIOLATION	P	m	0		15	395
	(1) Pedestrian control signal - pedestrian failed to obey	P	m	0		15	395
	(2) Pedestrian fail to obey traffic signal at intersection	P	m	0		15	395
	(3) Pedestrian fail to use sidewalk	P	m	0		15	395
	(4) Pedestrian fail to walk left side when no sidewalk	P	m	0		15	395
	(5) Pedestrian stand in road/solicit ride/business	P	m	0		15	395
	(6) Pedestrian standing on/in proximity to roadway to guard/watch vehicle	P	m	0		15	395
	(7)(a) FAILED TO YIELD right-of-way to PEDESTRIAN at intersection with traffic control device. Effective July 1, 2008	M	m	3		60	514
	(7)(b) FAILED TO YIELD right-of-way to PEDESTRIAN at crosswalk with signage. Effective July 1, 2008	M	m	3		60	514
	(7)(c) FAILED TO YIELD right-of-way to PEDESTRIAN at crosswalk with no traffic signal, inoperative traffic signal, no signage. Eff. July 1, 2008	M	m	3		60	514
	(8) Pedestrian leave place of safety and enter path of vehicle	P	m	0		15	395
	(9) Passing Vehicle stopped for pedestrian at sidewalk	M	m	3		60	411
	(10) Pedestrian failed to yield to traffic	P	m	0		15	395
	(11) Pedestrian failed to cross in crosswalk	P	m	0		15	395
	(12) Pedestrian failed to cross road at right angle/shortest route	P	m	0		15	395
	(13) Pedestrian failed to move right half of crosswalk	P	m	0		15	395
	(14) Pedestrian crossed intersection diagonally	P	m	0		15	395
	(15) FAILED TO USE DUE CARE TOWARD PEDESTRIAN	M	m	3		60	514
(16) Pedestrian enter/remain beyond bridge/RR gate	P	m	0		15	395	
(17) No jump/dive off public bridge	P	m	0		15	395	
(18) Pedestrian on limited access facility	P	m	0		15	395	

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.1301(1)	Illegally carrying a WHITE or WHITE TIPPED IN RED cane/ walking stick in a raised/extended position unless totally/ partially blind	C	c	0			395
(2)(a)	Failure to stop vehicle for person carrying a white stick or cane/guide dog	M	m	3		60	428
316.1303 (1)	Failure to stop for mobility impaired pedestrian crossing an intersection with assistance of guide dog, white stick/cane, walker or wheel chair.	M	m	3		60	428
316.1305	FISHING from bridge	P	m	0		15	395
(2)	FISHING from bridge	P	m	0		15	395
316.1355	SAFETY ZONE - driving through or within	M	m	3		60	535
316.151(1)(a)	Improper right turn	M	m	3		60	593
(1)(b)	Improper left turn	M	m	3		60	593
(1)(c)	Improper left turn by bicycle	M	m	0		60	482
(1)(c)	Improper left turn by bicycle (if age 14 and under)	B	m	0		15	382
(2)	Fail turn as directed	M	m	3		60	593
316.1515	U-TURN - improper/unsafe/prohibited	M	m	3		60	593
316.152	TURN - improper on hill/curve	M	m	3		60	593
316.154	Improper START of vehicle from a parked/stopped/ standing position	M	m	3		60	391
316.155	NO/IMPROPER TURN/STOP signal given	M	m	3		60	551
(1)	Turned without/improper signal	M	m	3		60	551
(2)	Fail to signal turn properly	M	m	3		60	551
(3)	Stop or sudden decrease in speed without signal	M	m	3		60	551
(4)	Signal improperly used	M	m	3		60	551
316.156(1)	Failed to signal for change in direction/slowing	M	m	3		60	551
(2)	TURN SIGNALS - vehicle NOT equipped with	N	m	0		30	137
316.157	HAND SIGNALS - improper	M	m	3		60	552
(1)(a)	Improper Hand Signal/Left	M	m	3		60	552
(1)(b)	Improper Hand Signal/Right	M	m	3		60	552
(1)(c)	Improper Hand Signal/Stop	M	m	3		60	552
316.1575(1)	R/R CROSSING - fail to obey traffic control device at	M	m	3		100	540
(1)	R/R CROSSING - pedestrian to obey traffic control device	P	m	0		15	395
(1)(a)	Driving safe distance from R/R after signal	M	m	3		100	540
(1)(a)	Pedestrian proceed safe distance after R/R signal	P	m	0		15	395
(1)(b)	Vehicle drive safe/proper distance R/R Crossing	M	m	3		100	540
(1)(b)	Pedestrian proceed safe distance R/R Crossing	P	m	0		15	395
(1)(c)	Vehicle drive safe distance R/R after signal	M	m	3		100	540
(1)(c)	Pedestrian proceed safe distance R/R signal	P	m	0		15	395
(1)(d)	Vehicle drive safe distance R/R Train visible	M	m	3		100	540
(1)(d)	Pedestrian proceed safe distance R/R Train visible	P	m	0		15	395
(2)	R/R CROSSING - Driving around/under/through barrier	M	m	3		100	540
316.1576	Insufficient Clearance at a R/R Crossing						
(1)	R/R CROSSING- insufficient space to drive completely through	M	m	3		60	540
(2)	R/R CROSSING- insufficient undercarriage clearance	M	m	3		60	540

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.159	R/R CROSSING - Failed to stop at (ONLY APPLIED TO SCHOOL BUSES/COMMERCIAL PASSENGER CARRIERS/ FLAMMABLE OR EXPLOSIVE CARRYING VEHICLES; EXCEPT TAXI)						
		M	m	3		60	540
(1)	No stop/shift at R/R Crossing	M	m	3		60	540
(2)	School Bus Fail Stop R/R Crossing	M	m	3		60	540
(3)	CMV Fail to slow before RR tracks	M	m	3		60	540

316.170	R/R - Improper moving of heavy equipment at	M	m	3		60	219
(1)	Move heavy equipment over R/R Violation	M	m	3		60	219
(2)	Move heavy equipment over R/R without notice	M	m	3		60	219
(3)	Heavy equipment (No stop R/R before crossing)	M	m	3		60	219
(4)	Heavy equipment cross R/R after warned	M	m	3		60	219

316.172(1)(a)	SCHOOL BUS - failure to stop for (school election available to have adjudication withheld)	M	m	4		165	415
(1)(b)	Passing on enter/exit side while bus is stopped [See 318.19(3) Mandatory Hearing Required]	M	c	4		265	414
(3)	Improper stop School Bus (previously violation code 397) Effective October 1, 2009 , fines for (1)(a) and (1)(b) increased by \$65 and completion of traffic school is required even if adjudication is withheld for any offenses in 316.172	N	m	0		30	549
NOTES:	<p>UNLAWFUL SPEED - Speeds in excess of 15 MPH of lawful / posted speed = 4 points. Unlawful speed resulting in a crash = 6 points</p> <p>SPEEDING FINES: 01-05 MPH over limit = Warning only - DO NOT ISSUE U.T.C. 06-09 MPH over limit = \$ 25.00 10-14 MPH over limit = \$100.00 15-19 MPH over limit = -\$150.00 (effective 2/1/09) 20-29 MPH over limit = -\$175.00 (effective 2/1/09) 30 & above MPH over limit = \$250.00* Effective Oct. 1, 2006, Mandatory Hearing when speed exceeds limit by 30 mph or more. Effective Oct. 1, 2006, Fine is doubled for second or subsequent conviction within 12 months when speed exceeds limit by 30 mph or more</p>						
NOTES:	Speed must be reported if indicated by the officer.						
NOTES:	Toll Zone - Speeding fines are doubled when posted.						
NOTES:	Effective July 1, 2007, or before - for violations of 316.1893(5), add \$50 to the above. 01-05 mph will be \$50. Repealed 7/1/2010						
NOTES:	Effective Oct. 1, 2008, a new speeding violation can be written under 316.1926(2) for violators who exceed the speed limit in excess of 50 mph. * Fines for 1st offense is \$1,000, 2nd offense is \$2,500 and 3rd offense is \$5,000.						

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.183(1)	FAILED to use due care	M	m	3		60	587
(1)	TOO fast for conditions	M	m	3		60	572
(2)	Unlawful Speed (requires speeds)- Exceeding speed limit	M	m	3			575
(2)	Unlawful Speed (if no speeds are indicated on citation)- Exceeding speed limit	M	m	3			573
(2)	Unlawful Speed-LESS than posted minimum	M	m	3		60	574
(3)	Unlawful Speed - School bus (requires speeds)	M	m	3			575
(3)	Unlawful Speed - School bus (if no speeds are indicated on citation)	M	m	3			573
(4)	TOO fast for conditions	M	m	3		60	572
(4)(a)	Speed too fast for conditions R/R/intersection	M	m	3		60	572
(4)(b)	Speed too fast for conditions on curve	M	m	3		60	572
(4)(c)	Speed too fast for conditions approaching hill	M	m	3		60	572
(4)(d)	Speed too fast for conditions narrow/winding road	M	m	3		60	572
(4)(e)	Speed too fast for conditions special hazard	M	m	3		60	572
(5)	Impeding Traffic	M	m	3		60	585
(6)	Exceeding posted speed in a work-zone	M	m	3			586
NOTES:							
FOR 316.183(6) WORK ZONE FINES ARE SAME AS ABOVE							
unless construction personnel are present or operating equipment on road or immediately adjacent to road then double the fine.							
Posted Work Zone - posting must include notification of speed limit and the doubling of fines.							

316.185	Special Hazard - Failed to use due care	M	m	3		60	437
	Special Hazard -Too fast for conditions	M	m	3		60	580
NOTE:							
- Resulting in a crash = 4 points							

316.187	SPEED - Unlawful Speed (requires speeds) (see speeding fines on previous page)	M	m	3			575
	SPEED - Unlawful Speed (If no speeds are indicated on citation)	M	m	3			573
(1)	Speeding State Posted (requires speeds)	M	m	3			575
(1)	Speeding State Posted (if no speeds are indicated on citation)	M	m	3			573
(2)	Unlawful Speed; Interstate (requires speeds)	M	m	3			575
(2)	Unlawful Speed; Interstate (if no speeds are indicated on citation)	M	m	3			573
(2)(a)	Speed/ 70 Interstate (requires speeds)	M	m	3			575
(2)(a)	Speed/ 70 Interstate (if no speeds are indicated on citation)	M	m	3			573
(2)(b)	Speed/ 65 Highway/Turnpike (requires speeds)	M	m	3			575
(2)(b)	Speed/ 65 Highway/Turnpike (if no speeds are indicated on citation)	M	m	3			573
(2)(c)	Speed/Roadways (requires speeds)	M	m	3			575
(2)(c)	Speed/ Roadways (if no speeds are indicated on citation)	M	m	3			573
(3)	SPEED - Unlawful Speed (requires speeds)	M	m	3			575
(3)	SPEED - Unlawful Speed (If no speeds are indicated on citation)	M	m	3			573

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.189	Speed Posted Municipality/County Road (requires speeds)	M	m	3			575
	Speed Posted Municipality/County Road (if no speeds are indicated on citation)	M	m	3			573
(1)	Violation Municipal speed/posted (requires speeds)	M	m	3			575
(1)	Violation Municipal speed/posted (if no speeds are indicated on citation)	M	m	3			573
(2)	Unlawful speed/county roads (requires speeds)	M	m	3			575
(2)	Unlawful speed/county roads (if no speeds are indicated on citation)	M	m	3			573
(2)(a)	Speed posted county road residential/business (requires speeds)	M	m	3			575
(2)(a)	Speed posted county road residential/business (if no speeds are indicated on citation)	M	m	3			573
(2)(b)	Speed posted county road non-business/residential (requires speeds)	M	m	3			575
(2)(b)	Speed posted county road non-business/residential (if no speeds are indicated on citation)	M	m	3			573
(4)	Speed Posted Municipality/County Road (requires speeds)	M	m	3			575
(4)	Speed Posted Municipality/County Road (if no speeds are indicated on citation)	M	m	3			573

REPEALED	Effective July 1, 2010 no citations can be written for this section						
316.1893(5)	Enhanced Penalty Zones, Effective July 1, 2007, or before Unlawful Speed (Brevard, Duval, and Palm Beach Counties Only)	M	m	3			523

316.1895	SPEED- SCHOOL ZONE (requires speeds)	M	m	3			586
	SPEED- SCHOOL ZONE (no speeds indicated)	M	m	3			573
(10)	Unlawful speed in school zone (requires speeds)	M	m	3			586
(10)	Unlawful speed in school zone (no speeds indicated)	M	m	3			573
NOTES:	FOR 316.1895, SCHOOL ZONE FINES ARE:						
	01-09 MPH over limit = \$ 50.00						
	10-14 MPH over limit = \$200.00						
	15-19 MPH over limit = \$300.00 (effective 2/1/09)						
	20-29 MPH over limit = \$350.00 (effective 2/1/09)						
	30 & above MPH over limit = \$500.00						

316.191	RACING ON HIGHWAY	C	c			R	571
(2)(a)	Racing on highway - Driving a motor vehicle	C	c			R	571
(2)(b)	Racing on highway - Coordinate, facilitate, and collect monies	C	c			R	571
	Effective 10/1/2010						
(2)(c)	Racing on highway - Knowingly ride as a passenger; Eff. 10/1/2010	C	c			R	571
(2)(d)	Racing on highway - Purposely stop or slow traffic; Eff. 10/1/2010	C	c			R	571
(4)(a)	Racing on highway Spectator- Effective 10/1/2010	M	m	3		125	588
	New fines effective 10/1/2009						
Note:	Verdicts of adjudication withheld will be treated as a conviction. Completion of traffic school required for 316.191 (Effective 10/1/2009)						

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.192(1)a	RECKLESS DRIVING	C	c	4			431
(1)a	Reckless Driving - When reduced from D.U.I.	C	c	4			457
(3)(a)(b)(c)1	Reckless Driving - Property damage/personal injury	C	c	4			431
(3)(a)(b)(c)2	Reckless Driving - Serious Bodily Injury [See 322.26(3)] (previously violation 252; use if offense prior to 10/1/2010)	C	c	0	R		550
(3)(c)1	Reckless Driving- Property damage/personal injury	C	c	4			431
(3)(c)2	Reckless Driving- Serious Bodily Injury [See 322.26(3)] (previously violation 252; use if offense prior to 10/1/2010)	C	c	0	R		550
Note: Completion of traffic school required (Effective 10/1/2009)							

316.1925	CARELESS DRIVING	M	m	3		60	455
(1)	Careless Driving	M	m	3		60	455

316.1926	ADDITIONAL OFFENSES - Enchnaced fees must be assessed as identified in 318.14(13)						
(1)	Violation of 316.2085(2) and (3) - Motorcycle Improper Riding and Motorcycle Tag	M	m	3			590
(2)	Violation of 316.183(2), 316.187, or 316.189, Speed in excess of 50 MPH, Effective 10/1/2008 (Requires Speeds)	M	c	4		*	589

316.193	D.U.I.- DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE						
(1)	DUI (Misdemeanor)	C	c	0	R		647
(1)	DUI (Bicycle) (Misdemeanor)	C	c	0	R		657
(2)(b)1	DUI 3rd violation within 10 years (Felony)	C	c	0	R		647
(2)(b)1	DUI 3rd violation within 10 years (Bicycle) (Felony)	C	c	0	R		657
(2)(b)2	DUI 3rd violation more than 10 years (Misdemeanor)	C	c	0	R		647
(2)(b)2	DUI 3rd violation more than 10 years (Bicycle) (Misdemeanor)	C	c	0	R		657
(2)(b)3	DUI 4th or subsq offense (Felony)	C	c	0	R		647
(2)(b)3	DUI 4th or subsq offense (Bicycle) (Felony)	C	c	0	R		657
(3)(c)1	DUI - Property Damage/Personal Injury (Misdemeanor)	C	c	0	R		648
(3)(c)1	DUI - Property Damage/Personal Injury (Bicycle) (Misdemeanor)	C	c	0	R		658
(3)(c) 2	DUI - Serious Bodily Injury (Felony)	C	c	0	R		649
(3)(c) 2	DUI - Serious Bodily Injury (Bicycle) (Felony)	C	c	0	R		659
(3)(c) 3	DUI - Manslaughter (Felony)	C	c	0	R		172
(3)(c) 3	DUI - Manslaughter (Bicycle) (Felony)	C	c	0	R		171
(3)(c)3(a)	DUI - Cause death to human or unborn child (Felony)	C	c	0	R		172
(3)(c)3(a)	DUI - Cause death to human or unborn child (Bicycle) (Felony)	C	c	0	R		171
(3)(c)3(b)	DUI - Cause death fail to give info/render aid (Felony)	C	c	0	R		172
(3)(c)3(b)	DUI - Cause death fail to give info/render aid (Bicycle) (Felony)	C	c	0	R		171
[See 322.26(1) and (2) and 322.28]							

316.1935	FLEEING/ATTEMPTING TO ELUDE A POLICE OFFICER [See 316.1935(5)]						
(1)	Fail obey police officer/flee	C	c	0	R		314
(2)	Flee/elude officer in patrol vehicle (Revoked by court)	C	c	0	R		314
(3)	Flee/elude-disregard-safety-of-other-(language-deleted)	C	c	0	R		314
(3)(a)	Flee/elude officer/disregard safety of others (Revoked by Court)	C	c	0	R		314
(3)(b)	Flee/elude officer resulting in serious injury or death (Revoked indefinite/minimum incarceration of 3 years)	C	c	0	R		315
(4)	Fleeing/elude-officer-after-crash-(language-deleted)	C	c	0	R		314
(4)(a)	Fleeing/elude officer after crash involving property damage or injury	C	c	0	R		314
(4)(b)	Fleeing/elude officer after crash involving serious bodily injury or death (Suspend Revoke indefinite/minimum incarceration of 3 years)	C	c	0	R		315

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.1936(2)	OPEN CONTAINER/OR CONSUMPTION of ALCOHOL IN / ON VEHICLE (Driver cited)	M	m	3		60	424
(2)	OPEN CONTAINER/OR CONSUMPTION of ALCOHOL IN / ON VEHICLE (Passenger cited)	N	m	0		30	425
(2)(a)	Possession of open container in motor vehicle (Driver cited)	M	m	3		60	424
(2)(a)	Possession of open container in motor vehicle (Passenger cited)	N	m	0		30	425
(2)(b)	Possession of open container parked vehicle (Driver cited)	M	m	3		60	424
(2)(b)	Possession of open container parked vehicle (Passenger cited)	N	m	0		30	425

316.1937(6)	INTERLOCK DEVICE VIOLATION	N	m	0	R	30	445
(6)(a)	Tampered with/circumvented operation of court ordered ignition interlock device	N	m	0	R	30	445
(6)(b)	Requested/solicited a person to blow into ignition interlock device	N	m	0	R	30	445
(6)(c)	Unlawfully blowing into an ignition interlock device or starting a vehicle so equipped	N	m	0	R	30	445
(6)(d)	Knowingly lease/lend a motor vehicle without a functioning, certified ignition interlock device	N	m	0	R	30	445
NOTE: * If violator has no driver license - court appearance IS required (Fine \$250 - \$500) [See 316.1937(5)(b)]							

316.1939	REFUSE TO SUBMIT TO BAL TEST	C	c	0			646
(1)	Refuse to Submit to BAL test	C	c	0			646
(1)(e)	Refuse to Submit to BAL test	C	c	0			646

316.194	Stopping/Standing/Parking on highway outside of municipalities	M	m	3		60	398
(1)	Stopping/Standing/Parking on highway outside of municipalities	M	m	3		60	398

316.1945	Improper stopping/standing/parking (double) - bridge, tunnel, crosswalk, intersection, railroad tracks, bicycle path - where sign prohibits, etc.	N	m	0		30	397
(1)	Improper stopping/standing/parking (double) - bridge, tunnel, crosswalk, intersection, railroad tracks, bicycle path - where sign prohibits, etc.	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(a)	Improper stopping/standing/parking (double) - bridge, tunnel, crosswalk, intersection, railroad tracks, bicycle path - where sign prohibits, etc.	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(a)1	Double parked	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(a)2	Improper stop on sidewalk	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(a)3	Improper stop within intersection	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(a)4	Improper stop on crosswalk	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(a)5	Improper park safety zone/curb	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(a)6	Obstruct by stopping/standing/parking alongside excavation	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(a)7	Improper stop bridge/tunnel/elevation	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(a)8	Improper stop on R/R track	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(a)9	Improper stop on bike path	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(a)10	Park where prohibited by traffic device	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(a)11	Improper stop Limited Access Facility	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(a)12	Improper stop load/unload passenger limited access facility	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(b)1	Stand/park prohibited driveway	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(b)2	Stand/park prohibited fire hydrant	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(b)3	Stand/park prohibited crosswalk at intersection	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(b)4	Stand/park prohibited stop/signal	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(b)5	Stand/park prohibited fire station driveway	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(b)6	Stand/park prohibited bike lane	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(b)7	Stand where traffic device prohibits	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(c)1	Park prohibited R/R Crossing	N	m	0		30	397
(1)(c)2	Parked in Signed No Park Zone	N	m	0		30	397
(2)	Move vehicle to prohibited area	N	m	0		30	397

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.195	Improper parking (two-way roadway/one-way roadway/angle)	N	m	0		30	397
(1)	Improper Parking two-way roadway	N	m	0		30	397
(2)	Improper Parking Against flow/curb one-way	N	m	0		30	397
316.1951(1)	Parking vehicle for sale AFTER WRITTEN NOTICE (Owner MUST be present if UTC issued)	N	m	0		500	397
(2)	Improper park sale/rent without permission NOTE: Fine increased to \$500 effective 10/01/2015	N	m	0		500	397
316.1955	Park Handicapped Zone	N	m	0		100	397
(1)	HANDICAP parking area - illegally parking in space (see local county ordinance for fines other than stated) (CITATION MUST BE HAND DELIVERED TO DRIVER) (If proof of a valid permit/plate or affidavit that owner was present, a dismissal fee up to \$7.50* can be paid. (Warning only if there is no above grade sign) (If charging with resisting without violence when refusing to show parking permit, charge should be for 843.02 not 316.1955). *Dismissal fee based on 318.18(6).						
(2)	HANDICAP parking - obstructing access to parking space	N	m	0		100	397
		N	m	0		100	397
316.1965	PARKING, improper - within 30' of rural mailbox between 8 a.m. and 6 p.m.	N	m	0		30	397
316.1974(3)	FUNERAL PROCESSION						
(3)(a)	Failure to Yield right-of-way to Funeral	M	m	3		60	511
(3)(c)1	Failure to Yield right-of-way while in funeral procession	M	m	3		60	516
(3)(c)2	Failure to Yield right-of-way while in funeral procession	M	m	3		60	516
(3)(c)3	Failure to Yield right-of-way while in funeral procession	M	m	3		60	516
(4)(a)	Follow safe distance funeral procession	M	m	3		60	271
(4)(c)	Operating Funeral procession vehicle without headlights lit	M	m	3		60	436
316.1975	UNATTENDED VEHICLE left running/keys in ignition/wheels not turned to curb	N	m	0		30	191
(1)	Unattended vehicle left running/keys in ignition/wheels not turned to curb	N	m	0		30	191
316.1985	BACKING - improper/BACKING on limited access facility	M	m	3		60	392
(1)	Backing - improper	M	m	3		60	392
(2)	Improper Backing on limited access facility	M	m	3		60	392
316.1995	SIDEWALK/BICYCLE PATH - driving on	M	m	3		60	334
316.2004	Driver's VIEW/DRIVING MECHANISM OBSTRUCTED by load or passenger/Driver's VIEW impaired by SIGN/POSTER/ NONTRANSPARENT material						
(1)	Driving while view obstructed	N	m	0		30	190
(2)(a)	Passenger obstructing Driver's view	N	m	0		30	380
(2)(b)	Driving while view obstructed by material	N	m	0		30	190
316.2005	Opening DOOR into MOVING TRAFFIC	N	m	0		30	393
316.2014	Riding in HOUSE TRAILER	N	m	0		30	388

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.2015(1) (2)(a) (2)(b)	PERMITTING passenger to RIDE ON EXTERIOR OF VEHICLE	M	m	3		60	198
	Passenger riding on exterior of vehicle	N	m	0		30	380
	Effective Oct. 1, 2006 , Permitting Passenger under 18 years to ride within open body of pickup truck or flatbed truck if not properly restrained. (Some counties may be exempt from this statute.)	N	m	0		30	524
REPEALED 316.2024	Effective 4/27/2011 GOASTING DOWNHILL IN NEUTRAL (Repealed 4/27/2011)	M	m	3		60	434
316.2025	Following FIRE apparatus WITHIN 500 feet Parking WITHIN ONE BLOCK of FIRE apparatus	M	m	3		60	272
		N	m	0		30	397
316.2034	FIRE HOSE, crossing unprotected	M	m	3		60	394
316.2035(1) (2) (3) (4)	Placing INJURIOUS SUBSTANCE on road	N	m	0		30	351
	Dragging part of load	M	m	3		60	354
	Obstruct/dig up/disturb road	N	m	0		30	380
	Using airless tires	M	m	3		60	220
316.2044 (1) (2)	Failed to remove glass or other injurious substance from the road (Wrecker operator/other persons)	N	m	0		30	351
	Failed to remove glass or other injurious substance from the road (Wrecker operator/other persons)	N	m	0		30	351
	Failed to remove glass or other injurious substance from the road (Wrecker operator/other persons)	N	m	0		30	351
316.2045(1) (2)	PEDESTRIAN - Obstructing/Hindering traffic/Highway	P	m	0		15	395
	Pedestrian - Obstructing/hindering traffic/highway, soliciting without permit	C	c	0			395
316.2051	DRIVING ON HARD-SURFACE damaging road	M	m	3		60	454
316.2061	BLOCKING AN INTERSECTION OR CROSSWALK	M	m	3		60	396

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.2065	BICYCLE REGULATIONS (all ages) [see s.318.18(1)]								
(1)	Violation Bicycle Regulations	B	m	0		15	382		
(2)	Not riding upon or astride permanent bike seat	B	m	0		15	382		
(3)	Unlawful number of persons on bike	B	m	0		15	382		
(3)(a)	Unlawful number of persons on bike	B	m	0		15	382		
(3)(b)	Fail to use carrier seat on bike	B	m	0		15	382		
(3)(c)	Fail to attend child in carrier seat on bike	B	m	0		15	382		
(3)(d)	Violation of Helmet regulation	B	m	0		15	382		
Note:	(1st violation dismissed upon proof of purchase of helmet) (Applies to both rider and passenger) (Under age 16 only)								
(4)	Hitch bike to motor vehicle	B	m	0		15	382		
(5)	Slow bike fail to ride right curb	B	m	0		15	382		
(5)(a)	Slow bike fail to ride right curb	B	m	0		15	382		
(6)	Ride bike 2 abreast or more	B	m	0		15	382		
(7)	Ride without hands on handle bars (Repealed 2013 legislation)	B	m	0		15	382		
(7)	Riding bike with no or improper light (Effective 1/1/13)	B	m	0		15	382		
Note:	(1st violation dismissed upon proof of purchase and installation of proper lighting equipment)								
(8)	Parent/guardian allow bike violation	B	m	0		15	382		
(10)	Fail to yield right-of-way to pedestrian	B	m	0		15	382		
(11)	Roller skate, coaster, toy vehicle, skateboards, etc. Unauthorized use of roadway (any violator)	B	m	0		15	382		
(13)	Improper/No bike brake	B	m	0		15	382		
(14)	Sell bike without ID number	N	m	0		30	380		
(15)(a)	Knowingly rent bike to person under age of 16	N	m	0		30	380		
316.2068	ELECTRIC PERSONAL ASSISTIVE MOBILITY DEVICE								
(1)	Electric Personal Assistive Mobility Device - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405		
(1)(a)	Electric Personal Assistive Mobility Device - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405		
(1)(b)	Electric Personal Assistive Mobility Device - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405		
(1)(c)	Electric Personal Assistive Mobility Device - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405		
(1)(d)	Electric Personal Assistive Mobility Device - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405		
(1)(e)	Electric Personal Assistive Mobility Device - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405		
(4)	Under age of 16 not wearing bicycle helmet on electric personal assistive mobility device	N	m	0		30	380		
316.2074(3)	ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES (ATV) Operators UNDER 16 years of age MUST wear a head-helmet and eye protection	N	m	0		25	214		
(4)	FAILURE to give notice of ATV crash	N	m	0		25	451		
(5)	Improper operation on public roads, streets or highways	N	m	0		25	458		
316.208	MOPEDS								
(2)(a)	Riding TOO FAR from right CURB	M	m	3		60	330		
(2)(b)	Riding TOO FAR from left CURB	M	m	3		60	330		
(3)	FAIL to Yield RIGHT-OF-WAY to pedestrian/give AUDIBLE SIGNAL before overtaking & passing pedestrian (propelled by human power only)	M	m	3		60	514		
(4)	Propelling a MOPED upon and along a sidewalk while motor is operating	M	m	3		60	334		

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.2085	MOTORCYCLE - MOPED								
(1)	Motorcycle - Moped - carrying more persons than designed	M	m	3		60	192		
(2)	Motorcycle - Moped - Improper riding (must ride facing forward, sitting astride the seat, both wheels on ground)	M	m	3			192		
(3)	Motorcycle- Moped - tag improperly affixed, concealed or obscured	M	m	3			590		
Note:	Statute effective October 1, 2008.								
	Sections (2) and (3) enhanced fees must be assessed in accordance with F.S. 316.1926(1) and 318.14(13)(a)								
(4)	Motorcycle - Moped - Carrying bundle preventing both hands on handlebars	M	m	3		60	192		
(5)	Motorcycle - Moped - Riding position interference	M	m	3		60	192		
(6)(a)	MOTORCYCLE - Under 16 years of age operating a motorcycle that has a motor with more than 150 cubic cm. displacement	M	m	3		60	189		
(6)(b)	Under 16/ rent a motorcycle or moped	N	m	0		30	380		
316.209	MOTORCYCLE - Operating between lanes/rows of vehicles/ passing in lane occupied by vehicle/riding more than two abreast in a single lane								
(1)	Vehicle deprive motorcycle of lane	M	m	3		60	332		
(2)	Motorcycle pass within occupied lane	M	m	3		60	332		
(3)	Motorcycle operating between lane/vehicle	M	m	3		60	332		
(4)	Motorcycle, more than 2 abreast in a single lane	M	m	3		60	332		
316.2095	MOTORCYCLE - No footrest-for passenger/ handlebars/ handgrips higher than top of shoulders								
(1)	Motorcycle without footrest/handholds for passenger (Effective Oct. 1, 2006)	N	m	0		30	137		
(2)	Motorcycle with handlebars/handgrips higher than top of shoulders of operator.	N	m	0		30	137		
316.211	Motorcycle/Moped - Headgear/eye protection								
(1)	MOTORCYCLE - No/Improper headgear (helmet) on rider/ operator	N	m	0		30	214		
(2)	Motorcycle - No approved eye protection device over	N	m	0		30	214		
(3)(b)	No headgear (helmet)/ No \$10,000 medical benefit on rider/ operator over age 21	N	m	0		30	214		
(4)	MOPED - No/improper headgear (helmet) on rider/operator (Under 16 years of age)	N	m	0		30	214		
(6)	Effective Jan. 1, 2007 , Person under 21, failed to display a unique license plate.	N	m	0		30	525		
316.212	GOLF CARTS								
(1)	Golf Carts - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405		
(2)	Golf Carts - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405		
(3)	Golf Carts - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405		
(4)	Golf Carts - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405		
(5)	Golf Carts - Improper operation between sunset and sunrise	M	m	3		60	405		
(6)	Golf Carts- Improper/defective equipment (brakes & steering)	N	m	0		30	137		
(7)	Golf Carts - Person under age 14 operating on public road	N	m	0		30	505		
Note:	See "Authorized use of Golf Carts/Low Speed Vehicles" per 316.2126 F.S.								

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.2122(1)	Low Speed Vehicle/Mini Truck - Improper operation on certain roads	M	m	3		60	405
(2)	Low Speed Vehicle - No/Improper equipment	N	m	0		30	137
316.2123(1)	ATV - IMPROPER OPERATION on public roadways Must show proof of ownership (Some counties may be exempt.)	M	m	3		60	405
316.2127(1)	Utility Vehicles - Homeowner's Association - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405
(2)	Utility Vehicles - Homeowner's Association - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405
(2)(a)	Utility Vehicles - Homeowner's Association - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405
(2)(b)	Utility Vehicles - Homeowner's Association - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405
(2)(c)	Utility Vehicles - Homeowner's Association - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405
(2)(c)1	Utility Vehicles - Homeowner's Association - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405
(2)(c)2	Utility Vehicles - Homeowner's Association - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405
(3)	Utility Vehicles - Homeowner's Association - Improper operation on certain roadways	M	m	3		60	405
(4)	Utility Vehicles - Homeowner's Association - No/Improper equipment	M	m	3		60	461
(5)	Utility Vehicles - Homeowner's Association - Improper operation on certain roadways (Under age 14)	N	m	0		30	462
316.2129 (1)	Swamp Buggy - IMPROPER OPERATION on public roadways	M	m	3		60	405
(2)	Swamp Buggy - IMPROPER OPERATION on public roadways	M	m	3		60	405
316.215	DEFECTIVE EQUIPMENT - OWNER permitting use with DRIVER operating vehicle with unsafe/defective equipment 1 defect per citation	N	m	0		30	378
	- Defective lights/brakes/tires/steering/defective or no muffler/other defective equipment	N	m	0		30	137
(1)	Owner permitting use with defective equipment	N	m	0		30	378
(1)	DRIVER operating vehicle with unsafe/defective equipment	N	m	0		30	137
316.217	HEADLIGHTS - driving without (twilight to sunrise, smoke/rain/fog)	M	m	3		60	436
(1)	No lamps or illuminating devices	M	m	3		60	436
(1)(a)	Vehicle without lights at night	M	m	3		60	436
(1)(b)	No head lamps rain/fog/smoke/etc.	M	m	3		60	436
(1)(c)	No brake/turn/signals lighted	M	m	3		60	436
316.220	HEADLIGHTS - At least 1 on each side of a motor vehicle, showing a white light not more than 54", or less than 24" from road level	N	m	0		30	137
(1)	Headlights required/tinted	N	m	0		30	137
(2)	Head lamp violation	N	m	0		30	137

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.221	TAILLIGHTS - No/improper - 2 red lights required except on vehicles made prior to 01/72 with 1 light	N	m	0		30	137
	REGISTRATION PLATE (TAG) LIGHT - White light illumination from a distance of 50' to the rear required	N	m	0		30	137
	(1) Tail Lights None/improper	N	m	0		30	137
	(2) No Tag Light (Dump trucks and dump bodies are exempt) Effective Oct. 1, 2006	N	m	0		30	137
316.222	STOP LIGHTS / TURN SIGNALS - No/Improper	N	m	0		30	137
	(1) No Stop Lamp	N	m	0		30	137
	(2) No Turn Signal Light	N	m	0		30	137
316.2225	LIGHTS - CLEARANCE/SIDE MARKER (bus/truck/tactor)	N	m	0		30	137
	(1) Bus/Truck 2 Rear side Reflectors and 1 stop light	N	m	0		30	137
	(2)(a) Bus/Truck 2 Front side Clear Lamp	N	m	0		30	137
	(2)(b) Bus/Truck 2 Rear side Clear Lamp	N	m	0		30	137
	(2)(c) Bus/Truck 2 Side Marker Lamps	N	m	0		30	137
	(2)(d) Bus/Truck Side Front/Back Reflectors	N	m	0		30	137
	(3)(a) Truck Tractor 2 side front clearance lamps (one on each side)	N	m	0		30	137
	(3)(b) Truck Tractor 1 rear stop light	N	m	0		30	137
	(4)(a) Semi/trailer 2 front clearance lamps (one on each side)	N	m	0		30	137
	(4)(b) Semi/trailer 2 side marker lamps	N	m	0		30	137
	(4)(c) Semi/trailer 2 side reflectors	N	m	0		30	137
	(4)(d) Semi/trailer 2 Rear clear/reflectors and 1 stop lamp	N	m	0		30	137
	(5)(a) Pole trailer 1 each side marker/clear lamp	N	m	0		30	137
	(5)(b) Pole trailer 2 rear reflectors	N	m	0		30	137
	(6) Trailer 2 rear side reflectors and 1 stop light	N	m	0		30	137
(7) SIGNS on slow moving vehicles - No/Improper	N	m	0		30	211	
(7)(a) Fail display slow moving emblem	N	m	0		30	211	
316.224	LIGHTS - CLEARANCE/SIDE MARKER (Improper color) No/improper	N	m	0		30	137
	(1) Improper front lamp/reflector color - Improper	N	m	0		30	137
	(2) Rear lamp/reflector color improper	N	m	0		30	137
	(3) Rear light/reflector color improper	N	m	0		30	137
316.225	LIGHTS - CLEARANCE/SIDE MARKER (Improper mounting)	N	m	0		30	137
	(1) Incorrect mount of reflector	N	m	0		30	137
	(1)(b) Improper reflector	N	m	0		30	137
	(2) Clear/Side Marker Lamp Bad Mount	N	m	0		30	137
316.226	LIGHTS - CLEARANCE/SIDE MARKER (Defective/improper visibility)	N	m	0		30	137
	(1) Reflector Visibility Improper	N	m	0		30	137
	(2) Clear/ID Lamp Visibility Improper	N	m	0		30	137
	(3) Side Marker Visibility Improper	N	m	0		30	137
316.228	PROJECTING LOAD - Lamp/flag required if 4' or more	N	m	0		30	217
	(1) No/ Improper lamp/flag on projecting load	N	m	0		30	217
	(2) Projected Load strobe light	N	m	0		30	217

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.229	PARKING LAMPS - No/Improper on parked vehicles	N	m	0		30	210
(1)	Park lights None/Defective	N	m	0		30	210
(3)	Park lights not display nonmunicipality	N	m	0		30	210
(4)	Fail dim headlights parked vehicle	N	m	0		30	210
316.2295	LAMPS/REFLECTORS/EMBLEMS on FARM/agriculture equipment - No/Improper	N	m	0		30	410
(1)	Farm Tractor Warn Light No/Improper	N	m	0		30	410
(2)(a)	Farm Tractor Headlight No/Improper	N	m	0		30	410
(2)(b)	Farm Tractor Rear Red Lamp No/Improper	N	m	0		30	410
(2)(c)	Farm Tractor 2 Rear Red Reflectors	N	m	0		30	410
(3)(a)	Farm Tractor light/reflector violation	N	m	0		30	410
(3)(b)	2 Rear Red Reflectors Tow Vehicles	N	m	0		30	410
(3)(c)	Front Amber Reflector Required	N	m	0		30	410
(4)	Reflector/Tape Fail show width	N	m	0		30	410
(5)	Fail show slow move farm vehicle emblem	N	m	0		30	410
(6)(a)	Fail display slow emblem	N	m	0		30	410
(6)(c)	Slow move emblem not state approved	N	m	0		30	410
(7)	Lights obstructed by load	N	m	0		30	410
316.231	LAMPS on other vehicles/equipment	N	m	0		30	137
316.233	LAMPS/SPOT/FOG/AUXILIARY - Violation of intensity/use/number/color/installation	N	m	0		30	212
(1)	Spot lamp(s) Improperly aimed	N	m	0		30	212
(2)	Fog Lamps Violation	N	m	0		30	212
(3)	Auxiliary Passing Lamps Improper	N	m	0		30	212
(4)	Auxiliary Driving Lamps Improper	N	m	0		30	212
316.234	SIGNAL LIGHTS or DEVICE (stop/turn signal) No/Improper	N	m	0		30	137
(1)	Improper/No Rear Stop Lamps	N	m	0		30	137
(2)	Improper/No Turn Signals	N	m	0		30	137
316.235	EXCESSIVE LIGHTS (Back-up/Clearance) - Improper Operation	N	m	0		30	212
(1)	Side Fender lamps improper	N	m	0		30	212
(2)	Addition run board lamp improper	N	m	0		30	212
(3)	Back-up light on going forward	N	m	0		30	212
(4)	Additional ID Lamps Improper	N	m	0		30	212
(5)	Deceleration Lamps Improper	N	m	0		30	212
316.237	HEADLIGHTS - IMPROPER distribution/adjustment/visibility	N	m	0		30	137
(1)	Headlight/Auxiliary/Driver/Passenger Lamp Select	N	m	0		30	137
(1)(a)	Upper beam Improper adjustment/distribution	N	m	0		30	137
(1)(b)	Lower beam Improper adjustment/distribution	N	m	0		30	137
(2)	Beam indicator none/improper	N	m	0		30	137
316.238	HEADLIGHTS - FAIL TO DIM	M	m	3		60	195
(1)(a)	Fail dim headlights/improper adjustment	M	m	3		60	195
(1)(b)	Fail dim lights from rear	M	m	3		60	195

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.2385	LOW-BEAM HEADLIGHTS - Fail to use during fog/smoke/rain/ twilight hours	M	m	3		60	436
316.239	HEADLIGHT - (single beam) Machinery/tractor	N	m	0		30	410
	(1)(a) Single Beam Improper Aim Tractor/Vehicle	N	m	0		30	410
	(1)(b) Single Beam Improper Intensity Tractor/Vehicle	N	m	0		30	410
316.2395	HEADLIGHTS - Minimum requirements for motor vehicles	N	m	0		30	137
316.2396(1)	AUXILIARY FRONT LIGHTS/DRIVING LAMPS-number required	N	m	0		30	137
	(2) AUXILIARY FRONT LIGHTS - violation of usage	N	m	0		30	212
316.2397	Prohibited lights on vehicle - red/blue/flashing	N	m	0		30	212
	(1) Prohibited lights on vehicle - red/blue	N	m	0		30	212
	(2) Prohibited lights on vehicle - blue	N	m	0		30	212
	(3) Improper use green and amber lights	N	m	0		30	212
	(4) Improper use amber lights	N	m	0		30	212
	(5) Improper use white/strobe lights	N	m	0		30	212
	(6) Fail comply light requirements	N	m	0		30	212
	(7) Improper Flashing Lights	N	m	0		30	212
316.2398	Improper display/use of red lights/other equipment authorized for use of volunteer firemen/medical staff	N	m	0		30	430
	(1) Improper display/use of red lights/other equipment authorized for use of volunteer firemen/medical staff	N	m	0		30	430
	(1)(a) Red light too bright	N	m	0		30	430
	(1)(b) Improper amount/type/mount red light	N	m	0		30	430
	(1)(c) Improper lens on red light	N	m	0		30	430
	(1)(d) Improper display as a regular light	N	m	0		30	430
	(1)(e) Improper inscription on red light	N	m	0		30	430
	(1)(f) Improper lens dimensions	N	m	0		30	430
	(1)(g) Operating without permit for red light	N	m	0		30	430
	(2) Unlawful display red flash light	N	m	0		30	430
	(3) Unlawful use red light by fireman	N	m	0		30	430
	(4) Unlawful use red light by medical	N	m	0		30	430
316.2399	Improper mounting of special warning lights	N	m	0		30	429
	Using unapproved warning lights	N	m	0		30	212
316.240	Standards for LIGHTS on maintenance equipment	N	m	0		30	211
	(1) Highway service vehicle light standard	N	m	0		30	211
	(2) Highway service vehicle with Improper lamps	N	m	0		30	211
316.241	UNAPPROVED LAMPS/EQUIPMENT - selling/using	N	m	0		30	210
	(1) Lamps sell/use unapproved	N	m	0		30	380
	(2) Sell equipment without trade mark	N	m	0		30	210
	(3) Lamps improper aim/adjust/mount	N	m	0		30	210

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.251	BUMPER LAW (Every vehicle of not more than 5,000 lbs. shipping weight shall be equipped as indicated) (New motor vehicles s.319.001 (9), antique automobiles s.320.08, horseless carriages s.320.086, street rods s.320.0863 are excluded from requirement) CARS - Less than 2,500 lbs. 22" front & rear 2,500 - 3,500 lbs. 24" front & 26" rear 3,500 or more lbs. 27" front & 29" rear TRUCKS - Under 2,000 lbs. 24" front & 26" rear 2,000 - 3,000 lbs. 27" front & 29" rear 3,000 - 5,000 lbs. 28" front & 30" rear	M	m	3		60	221
		M	m	3		60	221
316.252 (1)	MUD FLAPS - required for any truck with gross weight of 26,000 lbs. or more, truck tractor, trailer, semi-trailer of 2,000 lbs. or more. (Vehicles used exclusively for agriculture/horticulture/forestry are exempt) (1) Splash/Spray suppressant Device (Mud Flaps)	N	m	0		30	129
		N	m	0		30	129
316.253	Fail to display warnings on vehicle used to sell ice cream/ other frozen confections	N	m	0		30	211
316.261	BRAKES - No/Improper (1) Inadequate service brakes (2) Park brake Improper/inadequate (3) None/Improper brakes (4) Auto Trailer brake/breakaway improper (5) Tractor Brakes Improper (6) Trailer Air Reservoirs Improper (7)(a) Improper Tow/No 2 means of emergency brake (7)(b) Improper Tow/No 2 means of emergency brake (8) Improper/No Single control brake operating (9)(a) Improper brake reservoir/air brake (9)(b) Improper brake reservoir/vacuum brake (9)(c) Improper brake reservoir safeguard (10)(a) Improper/No Air brake warning device (10)(b) Improper/No Vacuum brake warning device (10)(c) Improper combo brake warning device	N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
316.262	BRAKES - Improper type for vehicle (1)(a) Brake force improper type for vehicle (1)(b) Brake stop improper for gross weight (1)(c) Brake stop improper distance	N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
316.263	BRAKES - Improper adjustment	N	m	0		30	137
316.267	BRAKES - Electric powered vehicles (1) Hydraulic brake force improper gross weight (2) Hydraulic brake stop improper ft per sec (3) Hydraulic brake stop improper distance	N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137
		N	m	0		30	137

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.271 (1)	HORN - No/Defective	N	m	0		30	137
(2)	HORN -LOUD/Harsh sound of horn/warning device	N	m	0		30	212
(3)	HORN - Improper use	N	m	0		30	218
(4)	SIREN/BELL/WHISTLE - Unlawful use/equipment	N	m	0		30	212
(5)	THEFT ALARM SIGNAL DEVICE - Improper use	N	m	0		30	212
(6)	SIREN/BELL/WHISTLE - Unlawful use/equipment	N	m	0		30	212

316.272	MUFFLER - No/Improper (cutouts, bypass, etc.)	N	m	0		30	133
(1)	Loud defective muffler	N	m	0		30	133
(2)	Emit excess exhaust fumes	N	m	0		30	133

316.293	Motor Vehicle Noise (operating with improper noise limits)	N	m	0		30	133
(2)(a)	Motorcycle exceed noise limit	N	m	0		30	133
(2)(b)	Vehicle exceed noise limit	N	m	0		30	133
(2)(c)	Cycle/Vehicle exceed noise limit	N	m	0		30	133
(5)(a)	Altered Exhaust System	N	m	0		30	133
(5)(b)	Operating Exhaust System Noise/Abate modify	N	m	0		30	133

316.2935	AIR POLLUTION CONTROL						
(1)(a)	KNOWINGLY & WILLFULLY offer/display for retail sale/lease/transfer title to a motor vehicle with tampered pollution control devices	C	c	0			438
(1)(a)	UNKNOWINGLY/UNLAWFULLY offer/display for retail sale/lease/transfer title to a motor vehicle with tampered pollution control devices	N	m	0		30	439
(1)(b)	KNOWINGLY/WILLFULLY falsely certifies that air pollution control equipment has not been tampered with and is in place and appears properly connected and undamaged	C	c	0			438
(1)(b)	UNKNOWINGLY/UNLAWFULLY falsely certifies that air pollution control equipment has not been tampered with and is in place and appears properly connected and undamaged	N	m	0		30	439
(2)	OPERATING gasoline powered motor vehicle which emits visible emissions more than five continuous seconds	N	m	0		30	442
(2)	OPERATING motor vehicle that has a tampered with Air Pollution Control Device/System	N	m	0		30	441
(3)	OPERATING diesel powered motor vehicle which emits visible emissions more than five continuous seconds	N	m	0		30	442
NOTE: If reduced fine option is taken, \$4 is paid to inspecting agency at time of inspection and \$10 paid to TVB within the allotted time period.							

316.294	REARVIEW MIRROR - No/Improper	N	m	0		30	137
---------	-------------------------------	---	---	---	--	----	-----

316.2952(1)	WINDSHIELDS - Not equipped or upright	N	m	0		30	137
(2)	WINDSHIELDS - Sign/covering/sunscreen material on	N	m	0		30	190
(2)(b)	Improper Sunscreen at top of windshield	N	m	0		30	190
(3)	WINDSHIELD WIPERS - none	N	m	0		30	137
(4)	WINDSHIELD WIPERS - faulty	N	m	0		30	137
(5)	Windscreen required on grove equipment	N	m	0		30	380

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.2953	SIDE WINDOWS - restriction on sunscreen material	N	m	0		30	190
----------	--	---	---	---	--	----	-----

316.2954	WINDOWS BEHIND the driver - restrictions on SUNSCREEN material	N	m	0		30	190
(1)	WINDOWS BEHIND the driver - restrictions on SUNSCREEN material	N	m	0		30	190
(1)(a)	WINDOWS BEHIND the driver - restrictions on SUNSCREEN material	N	m	0		30	190
(1)(b)	WINDOWS BEHIND the driver - restrictions on SUNSCREEN material	N	m	0		30	190
(1)(c)	Louvered restriction behind driver	N	m	0		30	190
(1)(d)	Drapes/blinds restriction behind driver	N	m	0		30	190
(2)	Rear window nontransparent	N	m	0		30	190

316.2956	Sunscreen Violation	N	m	0		30	190
(1)	Sunscreening - Illegal operation with	N	m	0		30	190
(3)	Sale/install unlawful sun screen	C	c	0			380

316.299	WHEELS - Rough surfaced	N	m	0		30	212
---------	-------------------------	---	---	---	--	----	-----

316.300	FLARES - No/Improper	N	m	0		30	211
(1)	FLARES - No/Improper	N	m	0		30	211
(1)(a)	FLARES - No/Improper	N	m	0		30	211
(1)(b)	Red fuse/lantern/reflectors improper amount	N	m	0		30	211
(2)	Lantern/reflectors none/improper flammable	N	m	0		30	211
(3)	No flags/emergency reflectors	N	m	0		30	211

316.301	FLARES/FLAGS/FUSES - Failed to display	N	m	0		30	211
(1)	No Warn device when disabled	N	m	0		30	211
(2)	No Warn Lights Vehicle disabled	N	m	0		30	211
(2)(a)	Fail place required emergency device	N	m	0		30	211
(2)(b)	Fail display 3 emergency devices	N	m	0		30	211
(2)(b)1	Fail place emergency device properly	N	m	0		30	211
(2)(b)2	Fail place emergency device properly	N	m	0		30	211
(2)(b)3	Fail place emergency device properly	N	m	0		30	211
(3)	Fail place warning device hill/curve	N	m	0		30	211
(4)(a)	Fail place warning device properly	N	m	0		30	211
(4)(b)	Fail place warning device properly	N	m	0		30	211
(4)(c)	Fail place warning device properly	N	m	0		30	211
(5)	Place/correct number/improper flammable device	N	m	0		30	211
(7)	Fail display 2 warning devices	N	m	0		30	211
(7)(a)	Fail place warning device properly	N	m	0		30	211
(7)(b)	Fail place warning device properly	N	m	0		30	211
(8)	Fail place warning device properly	N	m	0		30	211
(9)	Improper warning device	N	m	0		30	211

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.302	COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES - CMV:								
(2)(b)	CMV - Disregard REQUIRED HOURS OF REST	N	m	0				807	
(2)(c)	CMV - Falsification of TIME RECORDS	N	m	0				806	
(2)(e)	CMV - Violation of Identification Requirement	N	m	0				822	
(2)(i)	CMV - Physical examination form in possession	N	m	0				625	
(3)	CMV - Operator UNDER 18, Vehicle GROSS WEIGHT 26,000 pounds or more	N	m	0				801	
(4)	CMV - Disregard safety regulations for transporting hazardous materials (motor carrier, driver, agents, or employees)	C	c	0				433	
(8)(b)	CMV - Fail to SUBMIT TO INSPECTION OF VEHICLE (resisting officer with violence) - (Use only when an officer stops driver due to belief of operating in an unsafe condition)	C	c	0				316	
(8)(b)	CMV - Fail to SUBMIT TO INSPECTION OF VEHICLE (resisting officer without violence) - (Use only when an officer stops driver due to belief of operating in an unsafe condition)	C	c	0				317	
(11)	CMV- ID Number Violation	C	c	0				483	
	ALL OTHERS not specified above (infractions)	N	m	0				380	
	ALL OTHERS not specified above (criminal)	C	c	0				383	
NOTE:	Refer to local clerk of court for fines - see s. 316.3025								
	Improper/unsafe equipment violations are to be cited under 316.215 or other defective equipment statutes. (Code 137)								
	Railroad Crossing violations are to be cited under 316.1575, 316.1576 and 316.159. This will result in disqualification. (Code 540)								
316.303	TELEVISION in view of driver	N	m	0		30		212	
(1)	TELEVISION in view of driver	N	m	0		30		212	
316.304	WEARING HEADSETS (covering both ears)	N	m	0		30		387	
(1)	WEARING HEADSETS (covering both ears)	N	m	0		30		387	
316.3045	SOUND MAKING DEVICE VIOLATION	N	m	0		30		443	
(1)	Unlawful operation of RADIOS/SOUND-MAKING DEVICES or INSTRUMENTS (if plainly audible at a distance of 25 feet or more, or plainly audible to persons outside of the vehicle when in areas adjoining churches, schools, hospitals)	N	m	0		30		443	
(1)(a)	Sound too loud/ 25 feet	N	m	0		30		443	
(1)(b)	Sound louder than necessary/vehicle	N	m	0		30		443	
316.305	TEXTING WHILE DRIVING								
(3)(a)	Texting while driving - First Offense	N	m	0		30		661	
(3)(a)	Texting while driving - Subsequent within 5 years of conviction	M	m	3		60		662	
(3)(a)	Texting while driving - Subsequent offense - School Zone	M	m	3		60		663	
(3)(a)	Texting while driving - First Offense - School Zone	N	m	0		30		664	
Note:	2 points added to primary offense if violation in school zone								
	All secondary off. effective 10/1/13 - 6 points if resulted in crash								
316.400	MOTORCYCLE HEADLIGHTS - No/Improper	N	m	0		30		137	
(1)	MOTORCYCLE HEADLIGHTS - No/Improper	N	m	0		30		137	
(2)	Motorcycle Headlight Height violation	N	m	0		30		137	
316.405	MOTORCYCLE HEADLIGHTS - Failure to use when required	M	m	3		60		436	
(1)	MOTORCYCLE HEADLIGHTS - Failure to use when required	M	m	3		60		436	

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.410	MOTORCYCLE TAILLAMPS - No/Improper	N	m	0		30	137
(1)	MOTORCYCLE TAILLAMPS - No/Improper	N	m	0		30	137
(2)	Motorcycle No/Improper Tag Light	N	m	0		30	137
316.415	MOTORCYCLE- No/Improper rear reflector device	N	m	0		30	137
316.420	MOTORCYCLE - No/Improper stop lamp on cycle	N	m	0		30	137
316.425	MOTORCYCLE - Lamps on parked cycles	N	m	0		30	210
(1)	MOTORCYCLE - Lamps on parked cycles	N	m	0		30	210
316.430	MOTORCYCLE - Multi-beam road lighting equipment	N	m	0		30	137
(1)	MOTORCYCLE - Multi-beam road lighting equipment	N	m	0		30	137
(2)(a)	MOTORCYCLE - High beam light improper/defective	N	m	0		30	137
(2)(b)	MOTORCYCLE - Low beam light improper/defective	N	m	0		30	137
316.435	MOTOR DRIVEN CYCLE - Types and intensity of headlamps	N	m	0		30	137
(1)	MOTOR DRIVEN CYCLE - Types and intensity of headlamps	N	m	0		30	137
(2)	MOTOR DRIVEN CYCLE - Headlamp/multibeam improper	N	m	0		30	137
316.440	MOTORCYCLE/MOTOR DRIVEN CYCLES - Brake equipment required	N	m	0		30	137
316.445	MOTORCYCLE - Brake equipment performance requirements	N	m	0		30	137
(1)(a)	Motorcycle Brake force improper to gross weight	N	m	0		30	137
(1)(b)	Motorcycle Brake stop improper ft per sec	N	m	0		30	137
(1)(c)	Motorcycle Brake stop improper distance	N	m	0		30	137
316.450	MOTOR DRIVEN CYCLES brakes	N	m	0		30	137
(3)	Motor driven cycles operating disapproved brakes	N	m	0		30	137
316.455	MOTORCYCLE/MOTOR DRIVEN CYCLE:	N	m	0		30	137
(1)	- No/Defective horn/warning devices	N	m	0		30	137
(1)	- Loud/Harsh sound of horn/warning devices	N	m	0		30	212
(2)	- Improper use of horn	N	m	0		30	218
(3)	- Unlawful siren/bell/whistle	N	m	0		30	212
(4)	- Improper use of theft alarm signal device	N	m	0		30	212
(5)	- Unlawful siren/bell/whistle	N	m	0		30	212
(6)	- Muffler/No/Improper/Unlawful cutouts/bypass/device	N	m	0		30	133
(7)	- Rearview mirror/No/Improper	N	m	0		30	137
316.46	Operating a moped that does not have required equipment	N	m	0		30	137
316.510	PROJECTING LOAD on passenger type vehicle (any load beyond line of fender on left side & more than 6" beyond line of fender on right side)	N	m	0		30	357

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.515	Maximum height/length/width for operation of vehicle, Exceeding [Penalty based on footage over limit - see 316.516]	N	m	0			399
(1)	Load Oversized/width	N	m	0			399
(2)	Over height of load	N	m	0			399
(3)	Non-Commercial - more than two units coupled together	N	m	0			399
(3)(a)	Load oversized/length straight truck	N	m	0			399
(3)(b)	Semitrailer length violation	N	m	0			399
(3)(b)1	Semitrailer length violation	N	m	0			399
(3)(b)2	Semitrailer length specific equipment	N	m	0			399
(3)(b)2a	Semitrailer length specific equipment	N	m	0			399
(3)(b)2b	Semitrailer length specific equipment	N	m	0			399
(3)(c)1	Tandem trailer improper length	N	m	0			399
(3)(c)2	Tandem trailer Terminal Violation	N	m	0			399
(3)(c)3	Tandem trailer City/County violation	N	m	0			399
(4)	Length load extend front	N	m	0			399
(5)(a)	Husbandry/Agriculture Trailer safety violation	N	m	0			399
(5)(b)	Forestry Equipment Violation - Effective Oct. 1, 2006	N	m	0			399
(6)	Tour Train restriction violation	N	m	0			399
(7)(b)1	Length/flag violation	N	m	0			399
(7)(b)1a	No warning light	N	m	0			399
(7)(b)1b	No escort vehicle	N	m	0			399
(7)(b)2	Length violation	N	m	0			399
(7)(b)3	Length violation	N	m	0			399
(7)(c)	Length violation	N	m	0			399
(7)(d)	Length violation	N	m	0			399
(7)(e)	Length violation	N	m	0			399
(8)(b)	Tow non-conforming vehicle	N	m	0			399
(8)(c)	Tow without special weight permit	N	m	0			399
(8)(d)	Tow tractor/trailer improper	N	m	0			399
(9)(a)	Length/width bus/coach violation	N	m	0			399
(10)	Violation auto towaway/driveway restriction	N	m	0			399
(11)	Violation refuse collection/transportation restriction	N	m	0			399
(12)	Turnpike width/height/length violation	N	m	0			399
(13)	Department transportation obey safety regulation	N	m	0			399
(15)	Motor Home exceed 45 feet	N	m	0			399
316.520	LOAD DROPPING/SHIFTING/LEAKING/BLOWING OFF & NOT COVERED [See 318.19(4)-mandatory hearing required]	N	c	0		200	352
	LOAD DROPPING/SHIFTING/LEAKING/BLOWING OFF & NOT COVERED; Resulting in serious bodily injury or death (Criminal)	C	c	0	S		349
(1)	Drop/Secure Load (Infraction)	N	c	0		200	352
(1)	Drop/Secure Load Inj/Death (Criminal)	C	c	0	S		349
(2)	Drop/Secure Load (Infraction)	N	c	0		200	352
(2)	Drop/Secure Load Inj/Death (Criminal)	C	c	0	S		349
(3)	Drop/Secure Load Inj/Death (Criminal)	C	c	0	S		349
(3)(b)	Drop/Secure Load Inj/Death (Criminal)	C	c	0	S		349
316.525	LOAD NOT SECURE by chain/stays/stanchions/etc.	N	m	0		30	440
(1)	LOAD NOT SECURE by chain/stats/stanchions/etc.	N	m	0		30	440

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.530	TOWING REQUIREMENTS - No/improper safety chains, cables or other safety devices, no more than 15' long/flags or cloth at least 12" square	M	m	3		60	193
	Fail Tow Vehicle Properly	M	m	3		60	193
(1)	Fail Tow Vehicle Properly	M	m	3		60	193
(2)	No/defective/improper chains while tow	M	m	3		60	193
(3)	Weight violation tow/bridge/culvert	M	m	3		60	193
316.535	Maximum Weights, Exceeding [Penalty based on weight over limits - see 316.545]	N	m	0			399
(1)	Maximum Weights, Exceeding	N	m	0			399
(6)	Maximum Weights, Exceeding	N	m	0			399
(8)	Maximum Weights, Exceeding	N	m	0			399
316.550	Operational /Safety Stipulation in special permit, violation of Penalty based on amount over limits; see 316.550, 316.516, 316.545	N	m	0			399
(1)	Violation of operational/safety stipulation in special permit	N	m	0			399
(6)	Violation of operational/safety stipulation in special permit	N	m	0			399
316.600	Vehicle equipped with open toilet	N	m	0		30	212
316.605	TAG - None/Obscured/Defaced/Improper display	N	m	0		30	472
(1)	TAG - None/Obscured/Defaced/Improper display	N	m	0		30	472
316.610	Driving vehicle in UNSAFE CONDITION NOTE: If corrected within 30 days, penalty is reduced to \$14, \$4 is paid to inspecting agency at time of inspection & \$10 paid to TVB.	N	m	0		30	129
(1)	Driving vehicle in UNSAFE CONDITION	N	m	0		30	129
316.613	CHILD RESTRAINT - Infant thru 3 years MUST be in SEPARATE carrier, 4-5 years in carrier/(seatbelt)booster seat. Applies to ANY location in vehicle (Driver to be cited) (Effective 01/01/2015)	M	m	3		60	404
(1)(a)	Child Restraint required	M	m	3		60	404
316.6135	Leaving UNATTENDED CHILD in vehicle - (**) Fine \$50 - \$500						
(1)(a)	Leaving Child in excess of 15 minutes	C	c	0			427
(1)(b)	Leaving Child in vehicle w/motor running/child distressed/health in danger	N	m	0		**	406
316.614	FLORIDA SEAT-BELT LAW As of June 30, 2009, all seat belt violations constitute primary stops						
(4)(a)	OPERATOR/PASSENGER under 18 years not belted or in a device - the DRIVER to be cited	N	m	0		30	408
(4)(b)	DRIVER not belted - to be cited	N	m	0		30	407
(5)	FRONT seat PASSENGER over 18 years not belted - passenger to be cited	N	m	0		30	409
(6)(b)	Passenger exceeds seatbelts in pickup	N	m	0		30	380

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

316.615	Required equipment for school buses & physical certificate for driver (fail to have/carry certificate)	N	m	0		30	211
(1)(a)	Required equipment for school buses & physical certificate for driver	N	m	0		30	211
(2)(a)	Violation school bus safety equipment	N	m	0		30	211
(2)(a)1	Bus exhaust system leak	N	m	0		30	211
(2)(a)2	No first-aid kit on bus	N	m	0		30	211
(2)(a)3	No fire extinguisher on bus	N	m	0		30	211
(2)(a)4	Safety glass required on bus	N	m	0		30	211
(2)(a)5	No/improper rear view mirror	N	m	0		30	211
(2)(a)6	Bus seats unsecured	N	m	0		30	211
(2)(b)	School Bus violation - Not enough seats	N	m	0		30	211
(3)	Fail pass/post examine certificate in bus	N	m	0		30	211
316.622(1)	FARM LABOR VEHICLES - Failure to conform to vehicle safety standards	N	m	0		200	527
(2)	Effective Jan. 1, 2008 , Farm Labor Vehicle - Proper Seat Belt assembly not installed for each passenger in vehicle with GVWR under 10,000 lbs. Or less	N	m	0		200	528
(3)	FARM LABOR VEHICLE - No/not clearly displayed sticker authorizing the transport of farm workers [sticker per s. 450.33(12)]	N	m	0		100	529
(4)	FARM LABOR VEHICLE - No/not clearly displayed seat belt notification instructions.	N	m	0		100	530
316.646(1)	OPERATING A NON-CMV NOT PROPERLY INSURED- PROOF OF INSURANCE REQUIRED (non-residents exemption under 627.733) (required by OWNERS/LESSEE OF VEHICLE ONLY) ONLY exclusions are taxicabs/limousines/motorcycles (If valid at time citation was issued, a dismissal fee up to \$10 can be paid, when proof submitted to Clerk of Court) Effective 9/1/2010 , a conviction of this statute will produce an immediate suspension. Note: Law Enforcement must accept proof of insurance in paper and electronic formats (effective 7/1/13) IF OPERATING A CMV - SPECIFY CMV *Disqualified from operating a CMV only if operator is owner or registrant of vehicle See 627.7415 for Operating a CMV NOT PROPERLY INSURED See 316.066 (1)(c) for Out of state drivers involved in crash without insurance	N	a	0	S	30	280
(4)	MISREPRESENTATION OF INSURANCE	C	c	0			281
316.80 (1)	Unlawful conveyance of fuel in a CMV [(See 322.26(3))]	C	c	0	R		821
316.80 (1)	Unlawful conveyance of fuel in a NON-CMV (using a motor vehicle in connection with a felony)	C	c	0	R		252
318.14 (3)	Person willfully refuses to accept and sign citation	C	c	0			383

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

319.33 (4)	Possession of a COUNTERFEIT/FICTITIOUS motor vehicle registration	C	c	0			338
320.02 (1)	No MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION - See 320.37 for out of state driver requirements	C	c	0			471
(4)	Failure of registered OWNER of vehicle to notify DHSMV of CHANGE-OF-ADDRESS within 20 days	C	c	0			595
320.0605	Fail to display REGISTRATION/TEMPORARY INTERNET RECEIPT; POSSESSION REQUIRED - See 320.37 for out of state driver requirements (If valid at time citation was issued, a dismissal fee up to \$10 can be paid, when proof submitted to Clerk of Court)	N	a	0		30	472
320.061	TAG/VEHICLE REGISTRATION - unlawful alteration - effective 10/1/2010 (includes Temporary Tags) Note: Reclassified from Criminal to Non-Criminal (previously violation code 471 was applied)	M	m	3		60	601
320.07(3)(a)	Operating a motor vehicle/using a mobile home with an expired registration: expired 6 months or less - (If valid at time citation was issued, a dismissal fee up to \$10 can be paid, when proof submitted to Clerk of Court)	N	a	0		30	473
(3)(b)	Operating a motor vehicle/using a mobile home with an expired registration for MORE THAN 6 MONTHS (1st offense)	N	a	0		30	381
(3)(c)	Operating a motor vehicle/using a mobile home with an expired registration for MORE THAN 6 MONTHS (subsequent offenses)	C	c	0			474
320.0706	DISPLAY OF TRUCK TAGS: Fail to display or properly display license plates on front and rear of trucks of 26,001 lbs. Or more gross vehicle weight or on front of truck-tractor Improper Display of Truck-Tag - Effective 10/1/2008 Note: Dump trucks may place rear tag 60" maximum height	M	m	3		60	475
320.0848(6)	Disabled person's parking permit - Making false statements on application	C	c	0			383
(7)	DISABLED PERSONS PARKING PERMITS - Fraudulently obtained/unlawful display/replica	C	c	0			449
320.131 (3)	TEMPORARY TAG - Unlawful use of (effective 10/1/2010) Changed to Non-Criminal (violation code 471 was previously applied)	M	m	3		60	602
(3)	TEMPORARY TAG - Expired 7 days or less	N	m	0		30	470
(4)(a)	TEMPORARY TAG - must be displayed in the license plate bracket on the exterior of the vehicle. (effective 10/1/2010) Changed to Non-Criminal (violation code 471 was previously applied)	M	m	3		60	602
(5)	TEMPORARY TAG - Unlawful use - knowingly	C	c	0			471

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

320.261	Attaching TAG (license plate) not assigned	C	c	0			471
320.38	NONRESIDENT TAG EXEMPTION not allowed. (Florida tag required within 10 days if employed in Florida/enters children in public schools) - Migrant farm workers/seasonal farm workers/ some students exempt.	C	c	0			471
320.58	REFUSAL TO SURRENDER license plate/DL/registration certificate	C	c	0			453
322.03(1)	NO DRIVER LICENSE - never had one issued (If valid at time citation was issued, a dismissal fee up to \$10 can be paid, when proof submitted to Clerk of Court)	C	c	0			623
(1)(a)	Failed to surrender DL/CDL (effective 10/1/2010) Note: No longer classified as criminal (previously violation code 453 use if offense prior to 10/1/2010)	M	m	3		60	603
(1)(a)	Made FALSE AFFIDAVIT concerning license [see 322.27 (1)(d)]	C	c	0	S		255
(1)(b)	Having MORE THAN ONE VALID FL Driver License	C	c	0			448
(3)(b)	Florida RESIDENT driving a CMV in Florida MUST HAVE A CDL LICENSE ISSUED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA	C	c	0			623
(3)(c)	EXPIRED CDL (30 days or less) IF IN A CMV [If expired MORE THAN 30 DAYS see 322.54(4)(a)] Note: Must be in CMV, if in a personal vehicle use Expired DL 322.065	N	m	0		30	817
(4)	No Driver License for the operation of Motorcycle	C	c	0			615
(5)	EXPIRED DL (MORE THAN 6 MONTHS) (effective 10/1/2010) (use 620 for offenses prior to 10/1/2010 "Expired DL more than 4 months") (If expired less than 6 months see 322.065)	C	c	0			606
322.031(1)	Violation of NONRESIDENT REQUIREMENTS for a DL	C	c	0			615
322.051	DHSMV issued IDENTIFICATION CARD - unlawful use of COMMITTING PERJURY to OBTAIN ID CARD	C	c	0			379
(6)(a)	Possess False ID Card	C	c	0			139
(6)(b)	Lend ID to Another	C	c	0			379
(6)(c)	Display another persons ID	C	c	0			379
(6)(d)	Permit unlawful use of ID	C	c	0			379
(6)(e)	Fail comply ID requirements	C	c	0			379
(6)(f)	Duplicate/possess fake ID	C	c	0			379
322.065	EXPIRED DL (6 MONTHS OR LESS) (effective 1/1/2013) (If valid at time citation was issued, a dismissal fee up to \$10 can be paid, when proof submitted to Clerk of Court). (use 619 "EXPIRED DL 4 MONTHS OR LESS" for offenses prior to 1/1/2013)	N	m	0		30	629
322.15(1)	DL NOT CARRIED/EXHIBIT ON DEMAND. (If valid at time citation was issued, a dismissal fee up to \$10 can be paid, when proof submitted to Clerk of Court).	N	a	0		30	622
(2)	Failure to allow FINGERPRINTS	C	c	0			444

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

322.16	(1)(a)	DRIVER LICENSE - Violation of RESTRICTION Operate against License Restrictions - also included required mechanical control devices. (effective 10/1/2010)	M	m	3		60	604
	(1)(b)	Fail obey driver license restrictions - misuse of time and purpose (effective 10/1/2010)	M	m	3		60	605
	Note: Prior to effective date (1)(a) and (1)(b) were classified as criminal and violation code 614 was applied.							
	(1)(c)	Fail obey driver license restrictions ordered by the court	C	c	0			614
	(2)	Violation of restriction for minors under 17 operating vehicle after curfew (11 p.m. - 6 a.m.)	M	m	3		60	610
	(3)	Violation of restriction - age 17 operating vehicle after curfew (1a.m. - 5 a.m.)	M	m	3		60	610

322.1615		LEARNER'S DRIVER LICENSE - Violation of RESTRICTION	M	m	3		60	599
	(2)	Learner's Driver's License violation restriction - Person accomp. Driver	M	m	3		60	599
	(2)(a)	Learner's License violation restriction - Holds valid license for vehicle type	M	m	3		60	599
	(2)(b)	Learner's Driver's License violation restriction - Person less than 21 years of age	M	m	3		60	599
	(2)(c)	Learner's Driver's License violation restriction - Person not in seat closest to right of driver	M	m	3		60	599
	(3)	Learner DL/Operate invalid hours	M	m	3		60	599

322.19		DRIVER LICENSE - Fail to obtain REPLACEMENT DL within 10 days reflecting a change in NAME/ADDRESS	N	m	0		30	594
	(1)	Fail to change name on DL	N	m	0		30	594
	(2)	Fail to change legal address on DL	N	m	0		30	594

322.212	(1)	DRIVER LICENSE/ID CARD/Similitude of - unauthorized USE / POSSESSION - If violation is for DL/Similitude of [See 322.27(1)(d)]	C	c	0	S		374
	(1)	DRIVER LICENSE/ID CARD/Similitude of - unauthorized USE / POSSESSION - If violation is for ID card/Similitude of	C	c	0			379
	(1)(a)	DRIVER LICENSE/ID CARD/Similitude of - unauthorized USE / POSSESSION - If violation is for DL card/Similitude of	C	c	0	S		374
	(1)(a)	DRIVER LICENSE/ID CARD/Similitude of - unauthorized USE / POSSESSION - If violation is for ID card/Similitude of	C	c	0			379
	(1)(b)	DRIVER LICENSE/ID CARD/Similitude of - unauthorized USE / POSSESSION - If violation is for DL card/Similitude of	C	c	0	S		374
	(1)(c)	DRIVER LICENSE/ID CARD/Similitude of - unauthorized USE / POSSESSION - If violation is for ID card/Similitude of	C	c	0			379
	(5)(a)	DRIVER LICENSE/ID CARD/Similitude of - unauthorized USE / FRAUDULENT DL/ID CARD APPLICATION	C	c	0	R		253
	(5)(b)	DRIVER LICENSE/ID CARD/Similitude of - unauthorized USE / POSSESSION of DL with altered date of birth	C	c	0			372
	(5)(b)	DRIVER LICENSE/ID CARD/Similitude of - unauthorized USE / POSSESSION of ID card with altered date of birth	C	c	0			379
	(5)(c)	DRIVER LICENSE/ID CARD/Similitude of - unauthorized USE / POSSESSION of DL w/ none/altered sexual predator/offender markings	C	c	0			372
	(5)(c)	DRIVER LICENSE/ID CARD/Similitude of - unauthorized USE / POSSESSION of ID card w/none/altered sexual predator/offender marking	C	c	0			379
	Note: (5)(c) Effective February 1, 2008							

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

322.30	DRIVER LICENSE - Using DL from another state while under suspension/revocation	C	c	0			613
(1)	DRIVER LICENSE - Using DL from another state while under suspension/revocation	C	c	0			613
322.32(1)	DRIVER LICENSE - POSSESSION/DISPLAY/PERMITTING USE OF suspended/revoked/canceled/disqualified DL	C	c	0			372
(2)	- Lending/Permitting use of your DL by another person	C	c	0			377
(3)	- False display of DL	C	c	0			373
(4)	- Refusal to surrender DL	C	c	0			453
(5)	- Permit any unlawful use of a DL	C	c	0			377
(6)	- Obtaining 2 or more photographic DL's in different names [See 322.27 (1)(d)]	C	c	0	S		255
(7)	-Unlawful use of DL	C	c	0			383
322.33	Making FALSE AFFIDAVIT FOR A DL	C	c	0	R		253
322.34 (1)	Unknowingly operating vehicle while DL SUSPENDED/CANCELED/REVOKED [Can only be used for fail to pay or financial responsibility per 322.34(2)] (Does not apply to HTO / CMV driver)	M	m	3		60	609
(2)	Operating while DL SUSPENDED/CANCELLED/REVOKED (specify reason)	C	c	0			613
(2)(a)	Operating while DL Susp/Cancelled/Revoked, 1st conviction	C	c	0			613
(2)(b)	Operating while DL Susp/Cancelled/Revoked, 2nd conviction	C	c	0			613
(2)(c)	Operating while DL Suspended/Cancelled/Revoked 3rd or subsequent (FELONY)	C	c	0			613
(5)	Operating while DL REVOKED for Habitual Traffic Offender (FELONY)	C	c	0			613
(6)(a)	Operating without a DL causing Death or Serious Bodily Injury, Felony of 3rd degree	C	c	0			623
(6)(b)	Operating while DL Susp/Cancelled/Revoked causing Death or Serious Bodily Injury, Felony of 3rd degree	C	c	0			613
(7)	Operating CMV while DL is SUSPENDED/CANCELLED/REVOKED/DISQUALIFIED (FELONY if second/subsequent)	C	c	0			613
(10)(a)	Operating while DL SUSPENDED/CANCELLED/REVOKED (specify reason) if no prior forcible felony (Previously 613)	C	c	0			600
322.341	Driving while license permanently revoked	C	c	0			613
322.35	PERMITTING UNAUTHORIZED MINOR (under 18) to drive (MUST BE PARENT/GUARDIAN to be cited under this statute)	C	c	0			616
322.36	ANY person PERMITTING UNAUTHORIZED person to drive	C	c	0			616
322.53	No CDL	C	c	0			623
(1)	No CDL	C	c	0			623
(3)	No CDL	C	c	0			623

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

322.54 (1)	No/Improper driver license (Driving outside of classification)	C	c	0			615
(4)(a)	Expired CDL - more than 30 days/out of Class CDL (Must be in CMV)	C	c	0			818
Note: Must be in CMV, if in a personal vehicle use Expired DL 322.065 or 322.03(5)							
(4)(b)	Expired CDL - 30 days or less (Must be in a CMV)	N	m	0		30	817
Note: Must be in CMV, if in a personal vehicle use Expired DL 322.065							

322.57 (2)	No PROPER ENDORSEMENT on DL (Including Motorcycle, School Bus)	C	c	0			624
(3)(a)	No proper endorsement on CDL (non-resident)	C	c	0			819
(4)(a)	Expired CDL - more than 30 days/no proper endorsement	C	c	0			819
Must be in a CMV, if in a personal vehicle use Expired DL 322.065 or 322.03(5)							
(4)(b)	Expired CDL - 30 days or less	N	m	0		30	817
Must be in a CMV, if in a personal vehicle use Expired DL 322.065							

322.62	COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE - Driving with ALCOHOL CONCENTRATION greater than .00 to less than .04	M	m	3		60	816
	Driving with ALCOHOL CONCENTRATION .04 or HIGHER (* disqualified from operating CMV)	M	m	3	*	60	809
(1)	COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE - Driving with ALCOHOL CONCENTRATION greater than .00 to less than .04	M	m	3		60	816
(1)	Driving with ALCOHOL CONCENTRATION .04 or HIGHER (* disqualified from operating CMV)	M	m	3	*	60	809
NOTE: ACTION FOR OFFICER TO TAKE WHEN:							
Concentration .00 to LESS THAN .04 - Verbally place out-of-service for 24 hours & issue a regular format UTC for 322.62(1)							
Concentration .04 or Higher - Verbally place out-of-service for 24 hours & issue a regular format UTC for 322.62(1). (If a DUI ARREST IS MADE, issue a DUI UTC for 316.193 instead							
Concentration .08 or GREATER - Issue a DUI UTC for 316.193. CMV box is checked if in commercial vehicle.							
WHEN A CDL VIOLATOR REFUSES to submit to required test issue a "Notice of Commercial Driver's License/Privilege Disqualification" and a DUI UTC. The disqualification will suspend that person's CDL driving privilege for one year for a first offense. If this is a this is a second offense, the disqualification to the person's CDL driving driving privilege will be permanent.							
WHEN A CDL VIOLATOR has an unlawful breath, blood alcohol level above above .08 under section 316.193, issue a DUI UTC and the Notice of Commercial Driver's License/Privilege Disqualification form (HSMV 72005), hereby suspending that person's COMMERCIAL DRIVING PRIVILEGE FOR ONE YEAR							

324.201(1)	FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - Refusal to surrender driver license/registration	C	c	0			453
(2)	FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - Driving while DL suspended	C	c	0			613

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

403.413(4)	LITTER LAW (Only when motor vehicle is involved) Dumping on any public highway/street/alley/thoroughfare including right-of-ways thereof/public lands. If discarded from a motor vehicle - the OPERATOR/OWNER, or BOTH to be cited. (4) Amount NOT EXCEEDING 15 lbs./27 cubic ft. (noncommercial) (additional penalties may be imposed) (4) Amount EXCEEDING 15 lbs./27 cubic ft., but NOT over 500 LBS/ 100 cubic ft. (noncommercial) Amount EXCEEDING 500 lbs./100 cubic ft. or for commercial purposes (3rd degree felony) (4)(a) Litter Public Highway with Motor Vehicle (infraction) (4)(a) Litter Public Highway with Motor Vehicle (misdemeanor) Drivers charged with a violation of 403.413 (4), misdemeanor littering while using a motor vehicle, will receive a penalty of three points, regardless of whether adjudication was withheld [see 322.27(3)(d)9] (4)(a) Litter Public Highway with Motor Vehicle (felony) (4)(c) Litter on Private Land (infraction) with Motor Vehicle (4)(c) Litter on Private Land (misdemeanor) with Motor Vehicle (4)(c) Litter on Private Land (felony) with Motor Vehicle							
		N	m	0		100	380	
		C	c	3			356	
		C	c	0			383	
		N	m	0		100	380	
		C	c	3			356	
		C	c	0			383	
		N	m	0		100	380	
		C	c	3			356	
C	c	0			383			
562.11(1)(a)	SELL, GIVE, PERMIT TO SERVE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES to a person under 21 years of age. [see 562.11(1)(a) 2 and 322.057(1)] NOTE: Report to DHSMV on a Court Order only when Court directs to Revoke/Suspend [See 322.057]	C	c	0	R/S		319	
562.11 (2)	To MISREPRESENT/MISTAKE one's AGE/AGE of another in order to obtain alcoholic beverages [See 322.056 & 562.11(2)(c)] NOTE: If a UTC is written and the court does not direct to Revoke/Suspend the violation will not go on driver record as a conviction Do not send Court Orders unless Court directed Revocation/Suspension	C	c	0	R/S		446	
		C	c	0			383	
562.111(1)	POSSESSION of ALCOHOLIC beverage by a MINOR (except exempt under F.S. 562.13) [See 322.056 & 562.111(2)] NOTE: If a UTC is written and the court does not direct to Revoke/Suspend the violation will not go on driver record as a conviction Do not send Court Orders unless Court directed Revocation/Suspension	C	c	0	R/S		447	
		C	c	0			383	
569.11(1)	Possession of tobacco product by a minor - Do Not write Uniform Traffic Citation for this charge. For use ONLY by courts to report suspensions through a Court Ordered Report of Disposition. (2) Misrepresent age in order to obtain tobacco products NOTE: Report to DHSMV on a Court Order only when Court directs to Revoke/Suspend [See 322.056 and 569.11] NOTE: Citations shall be written on a form provided by the Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco	N	c	0	R/S		607	
		N	c	0	R/S		608	

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

627.7415	Operating COMMERCIAL motor vehicle NOT PROPERLY insured (See 627.742 for additional coverage for Nonpublic Sector Buses)	N	m	0		30	812
(1)	Operating CMV Not properly insured	N	m	0		30	812
(2)	Operating CMV Not properly insured	N	m	0		30	812
(3)	Operating CMV Not properly insured	N	m	0		30	812
(4)	Operating CMV Not properly insured	N	m	0		30	812
627.742	NONPUBLIC SECTOR BUSES additional liability insurance coverage	N	m	0		30	812
(1)	Nonpublic sector buses additional liability insurance coverage	N	m	0		30	812
(1)(a)	Nonpublic sector buses additional liability insurance coverage	N	m	0		30	812
(1)(a)1	Nonpublic sector buses additional liability insurance coverage	N	m	0		30	812
(1)(a)2	Nonpublic sector buses additional liability insurance coverage	N	m	0		30	812
(1)(a)3	Nonpublic sector buses additional liability insurance coverage	N	m	0		30	812
(1)(b)	Nonpublic sector buses additional liability insurance coverage	N	m	0		30	812
782.04	Murder resulting from the operation of a motor vehicle. U.T.C. must be written pursuant to 316.650(10). [See 322.26(1)(a) and 322.28(3)]	C	c	0	R		249
782.07	MANSLAUGHTER - involving the use of a motor vehicle U.T.C. must be written pursuant to 316.650(10). [See 322.28(4)]	C	c	0	R		254
782.071	VEHICULAR HOMICIDE [See 322.28(4)]	C	C	0	R		250
790.22(3)	Unlawful possession of a firearm by a minor under 18 years of age [See 790.22(5)]	C	c	0	R		160
(9)	Committing offense/use/possession of a firearm by minor under 18 years of age [See 790.22(10)]	C	c	0	R		161
NOTE:	If a UTC is written & the court does not direct to Revoke/Suspend the violation will not go on driver record as a conviction Do not send Court Orders unless Court directs Revocation/Suspension.	C	c	0			383
796.07	PROSTITUTION/LEWDNESS involving the use of a motor vehicle. [See 322.26(7)] U.T.C. must be written pursuant to 316.650(10).	C	c	0	R		401
806.13	Criminal Mischief (under 18 years of age) [See 806.13(5)]	C	c	0	S		162
NOTE:	Criminal Mischief (Under 18 years of age) (If court does not direct to suspend) (When UTC is written) (Does not go on driver record as a conviction) Do not send Court Orders unless Court directs Revocation/Suspension.	C	c	0			383

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

812.014	THEFT:						
	(2)(a) Theft - Motor Vehicle PARTS (\$100,000 or more) [See 322.274]	C	c	0	R		251
	(2)(b) Theft - Motor Vehicle Parts (\$20,000 - \$100,000) [See 322.274]	C	c	0	R		251
	(2)(c)1 Theft - Motor Vehicle Parts (\$300.00 - \$5,000.00) [See 322.274]	C	c	0	R		251
	(2)(c)2 Theft - Motor Vehicle Parts (\$5,000.00 - \$10,000.00) [See 322.274]	C	c	0	R		251
	(2)(c)3 Theft - Motor Vehicle Parts \$10,000.00 - \$20,000.00 [See 322.274]	C	c	0	R		251
	(2)(c)6 THEFT OF A MOTOR VEHICLE [See 322.274]	C	c	0	R		251
	(2)(e) Petit theft - Property valued at \$100 - \$299 [See 812.0155]	C	c	0	S/R		247
	(2)(e) Petit theft - Property valued at \$100 - \$299 (If court does not direct to suspend)	C	c	0			383
	(3)(a) Petit theft - Theft of property not specified in subsection (2) [See 812.0155]	C	c	0	S/R		247
	(3)(a) Petit theft - Theft of property not specified in subsection (2) (If court does not direct to suspend)	C	c	0			383
	(3)(b) Petit theft with previous conviction [See 812.0155]	C	c	0	S/R		247
	(3)(b) Petit theft with previous conviction (If court does not direct to suspend)	C	c	0			383
	(3)(c) Petit theft with previous conviction- felony	C	c	0	S/R		247
	(5)(a) Petit Theft of gas from retail establishment. [See 812.014(5)(b)]	C	c	0	S		248
	NOTE: Petit Theft (except (5) (a) - Petit Theft of gasoline)-If court does not direct to suspend, does not go on driver record as a conviction. Do not send Court Orders unless Court directs Revocation/Suspension Court Orders must indicate "Misdemeanor"						
	NOTE: Any violation given as F.S. 812.015 - Use violation code 247.						

817.234(8)	INSURANCE FRAUD - Illegal solicitation of business from a person involved in a motor vehicle crash. [See 322.26(9)]	C	c	0	R		228
(9)	INSURANCE FRAUD -Participation in an intentional vehicle crash/scheme to create documentation of a vehicle crash that did not occur [See 322.26(9)]	C	c	0	R		228

817.505	PATIENT REFERRAL VIOLATION (or Brokering) Patient brokering prohibited; exceptions; penalties	C	c	0	R		228
---------	--	---	---	---	---	--	-----

893.13	PROHIBITED ACTS/PENALTIES: FELONY POSSESSION OF						
	(1)(a)1-2 A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WHILE IN PHYSICAL CONTROL OF A MOTOR VEHICLE	C	c	0	R		257
	(1)(e) PROHIBITED ACTS/PENALTIES: FELONY POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WHILE IN PHYSICAL CONTROL OF A MOTOR VEHICLE	C	c	0	R		257
	Any 893 Felony in a Motor Vehicle. Indicate felony and physical control of motor vehicle on citation/court order [See 322.26(2) and 322.27(6)] No hardship license when a motor vehicle is involved. These violations result in a 1-year Departmental revocation unless a greater time period is specified by the court.	C	c	0	R		257

STATE OF FLORIDA
 Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
APPENDIX " C "

893.13	Possession of a controlled substance (If under 18 years old - may be Suspended or Revoked) [See 322.055 for adults and 322.056 for under 18] NOTE: If a UTC is written and the court does not direct to Revoke/Suspend the violation will not go on driver record as a conviction Do not send a Court Order unless Court directs Revocation or Suspension. If No motor vehicle is involved, customer is eligible for a hardship license.	C	c	0	R		147	
		C	c	0	R		147	
893.13 (6)(b)	Less than 20 grams misdemeanor, if no court ordered revocation/suspension	C	c	0			383	
893.13 (6)(b)	Less than 20 grams misdemeanor, if court orders revocation/suspension	C	c	0	R		147	
893.147	Possession of Drug Paraphernalia NOTE: only applies if under age 18 (revocation would apply if ordered by court)	C	c		R		147	
	Use of CMV in the commission of any felony involving the manufacturing, distributing, or dispensing of controlled substance. (* Disqualified from operating CMV) [See 322.61(6)]	C	c	0	*		808	
	Driving a CMV while in possession of a controlled substance. (* Disqualified from operating CMV) [See 322.61(3)(b)5]	C	c	0	*		810	
	NOTE - NOTE - NOTE: as per 322.26 (3) CONVICTION OF ANY FELONY VIOLATION IN THE COMMISSION OF WHICH A MOTOR VEHICLE IS USED. Complete a Uniform Traffic Citation, entering the appropriate Statute number for the violation. In the space provided for "Comments Pertaining to Offense", print "ACTUAL PHYSICAL CONTROL OF MOTOR VEHICLE ". This will result in the MANDATORY REVOCATION of the violator's driving privilege.							
		C	c	0	R		252	